Name of Witness

Sallianne DOYLE

Date of Birth

Address and contact details

Acacia Ridge
Social Worker

Occupation

I, Sallvanne DOYLE state:

1. Tamill years of age and I reside at Acacia Ridge. I am employed as a Social Worker
with Queensland Health.

2. TIpurchased a property situated at .Gray Road, West End in 2000. The property is
constructed of timber framework, floors and walls, and a tin roof. The front of the house
is at street level and the rear of the block slopes away from the house. This property is

located three streets away from the Brisbane River.

3. The house is sitvated at the bottom and low point of the street at the bottom of two hills.
It has large stormwater drains at the front and rear of the property into which storm water

from houses surrounding my property drains.

4. In January 2011 the property was being rented and I held a CGU Landlords Residential
insurance policy. I was working at Esk Hospital at the time and I was in Esk on
10 January 2011, when a torrent of water came through Esk and I was isolated by the

flooding.

5. While I was stranded in Esk I was advised by friends that my property in West End had
been inundated between 11 January 2011 and 13 January 2011. On the morning of
Friday 14 January 2011, T was able to leave Esk and return to Brisbane on a journey that

took six hours.
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10.

11.

I went to West End to see what had happened to my property. I saw that the water had
subsided by then but it appeared that the level of the water had reached the top most point
of the front French doors of the house. Mud and residual water was still in the house.
Friends had started hosing debris out of the house. I saw that most interior walls had

started to buckle.

I made a claim on my policy (claim number_, through my insurance

broker, RockSure, on 13 January 2011. During the telephone conversation with my
broker, I was advised that the claim would be passed on to CGU and [ believe this
occurred on 13 January 2011: it is reflected in CGU file notes I received from Mr Peter

Harmer, chief executive officer of CGU Insurance, on or about 4 March 2011.

The CGU files notes are included in Attachment 4 to this statement. They cover a period
from 13 January 2011 to 17 February 2011. The circumstances by which I came to be in
possession of the CGU files notes are detailed in paragraph 42 below.

In making this statement, I have referred to the CGU file notes and also to handwritten
notes I made on 18 March 201 1. These handwritten notes arc attached to this statement

at Attachment 6.

When I contacted my insurance broker on 13 January 2011, I asked if an assessor would
be assigned to assess the damage at my property. I was told that an assessor ‘would not

be visiting at this stage’.

On 13 January 2011, I sent an email to RockSure which detailed my concern that the
damage was caused by stormwater. I attached a photograph of my house to the email. A
copy of this email is attached to my statement at Attachment 9, I was advised by
RockSure that every claim was looked at closely and on its individual merits. I believe
that RockSure forwarded this email to CGU: it is reflected in the CGU files notes in
Attachment 4.

12. Between 14 January 2011 and 1 February 2011, T made numerous phone calls to my

broker for updates on the ﬁl'ogress of my claim (approximately four phone calls, possibly
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more). (Contact that RockSure made with CGU on my behalf during that period is
detailed in the CGU files notes in Attachment 4,) 1 called CGU directly on at least one
occasion. I believe I made one such call on 20 January 2011: it is reflected in the CGU
file notes in Attachment 4, which record that on 20 January 2011, T telephoned asking for
an update and was told that a dedicated flood team would be looking after the claim but

~ the CGU office was not yet back up and running after the flood. A message was taken

for the Queensland Flood Team to call me.

13. I did not receive a return telephone call from CGU until [ February 2011 when

Ms Danielle Tarabay telephoned me and left a voice message to call CGU back.

14. Later that day I telephoned Ms Tarabay. Ms Tarabay told me that my policy did not
cover damage caused by flood and asked me several questions regarding my property and
the water damage such as “Is your house highset or lowset?”” and “Was the water
muddy?” I answered these questions, following which Ms Tarabay advised me that on
the basis of my description and a hydrology report for the Brisbane region, the damage to
my property was caused by flooding of the Brisbane River and therefore my claim would
be denied. That is, even though no assessment had been made of the damage at my

property nor its causes, I was told over the phone that my claim was denied.

15. I expressed concern and anger that [ had been assured by RockSure that the particular
circumstances of my claim would be taken into account but instead my claim was being
denied on the basis of a Brisbane-wide report. 1 argued with Ms Tarabay for at least
thirty minutes to take into account specific factors that I believed, and still believe, were
relevant to my claim. In particular, I argued that large amounts of stormwater had come
across into the property from street level and that the stormwater drains near my house
were key factors. Each time I provided information that I believed contradicted
Ms Tarabay’s finding of flood, Ms Tarabay stated that this information supported CGU’s
decision that flood had caused the damage and supported CGU’s decision to deny the
claim. Targued that it did not support CGU’s decision, but rather, that it contradicted its

decision.

16. A note of this conversation is included among the CGU file notes in Attachment 4. It

seemed to me that Ms Tarabay was sticking strictly to a script and that she would not
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17.

18.

19.

20.

consider anything outside the script. After arguing with Ms Tarabay for some time, she
said words to the effect of, ‘All right, you can get the tenant to give me more information’
(as I was not present for the events). I said words to the effect of, ‘Yes, [ will’. At no
time during this conversation was the option of sending an assessor to my property
offered or mentioned. I had provided an email on January 13 which outlined my
concerns that stormwater was a significant factor, and this information appears to have
been ignored in the phone assessment process. The pro forma questions asked were
biased in favour of identifying signs of ‘flood’. At the end of the conversation my

understanding was that my claim still had been denied.

I felt very discouraged and disheartened after this conversation; it seemed to me that
CGU was set against any considering any evidence which might refute its decision to
deny my claim. I felt that no fair assessment or outcome would be available from CGU.

As a result, I did not seek information from the tenant at this point.

However, on 2 February 2011, I made another telephone call to CGU reiterating that I did
not believe that CGU’s decision to decline my claim was correct. 1 reiterated my belief
that stormwater was a key factor in the damage to the property. During this conversation
I asked Ms Tarabay about my cover for loss of rent in the event of stormwater damage.
Ms Tarabay stated words to the effect of, “stormwater would probably only cause minor
damage that might take a day or two to fix”, and that the house “might not be able to be
inhabited by tenants for only a few days”. |

During this phone conversation I also spoke about my concern that any
dysfunction/inability of the drains to cope with the stormwater may have been significant.
I stated that my understanding was that CGU covers stormwater damage, and
water/damage from items not a “watercourse”. [ took this to mean that a blocked or
overwhelmed drain is not a “watercourse”. Ms Tarabay stated words to the effect of,
“CGU management has redefined a ‘watercourse”, and that the new definition includes

drains as a “watercourse”. I was not offered an assessor visit.

On 3 February 2011, I sent an email to RockSure in which I outlined my concerns
regarding my claim, in particular, that an onsite assessment of my property had not been

conducted. A copy of this email is attached to this statement at Attachment 1. RockSure
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advised me after I sent the email that my claim “would be escalated”. 1 was not offered

an assessor visit at this time.

21. On 9 February 2011, the Premier of Queensland, Anna Bligh MP, visited my property, in
her capacity as the local Member of Parliament. Ms Bligh indicated her concern and

interest in viewing the damage done to my property. | discussed my concerns with her.

22. On 10 February 2011, the Courier Mail published a story showing the damage to my
property and outlining plans by CGU policyholders to stage a demonstration against CGU

regarding its response to claims.

23. On 10 February 2011, I sent an “Open Letter to CGU” by email to my Rocksure broker,
CGU, various Members of Parliament, and members of the media. A copy of this letter
is attached to this statement at Attachment 10. [ received a reply to this email from
Ms Tarabay that day which I did not view. A copy of Ms Tarabay’s reply is attached to

this statement at Attachment 11.

24. On 10 February 2011, I contacted m.y broker requesting a letter confirming the denial of
my claim. [ was advised by _by email that CGU had not issued a denial
letter and was “continuing to review” my claim. I was not sure what this meant: -
did not indicate in her email that an assessment would occur. A copy of - email

is attached to this statement at Attachment 12,

25. However, on 11 February 2011, I was contacted by CGU in order to arrange for an
assessor to inspect my property, at a time when the tenant could attend. This was the first
time I became aware that CGU was going to send an assessor to assess my propetty.
However, I subsequently read the email Ms Tarabay sent me on 10 February 2011 which

indicated that an assessment would take place.

26. Also on 11 February 2011, 1 received a telephone call from _ CcGU
Corporate Affairs Manager, requesting that [ meet with her and — CGU

General Manager Claims. -aid that Mr -was concerned about

comments I had made which were reported in the Courier Mail article, wished to speak

with me face-to-face. Iagreed to meet with them on 14 February 2011,
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27. On 14 February 201 I,_nd Mr Peter Harmer, the CGU CEO, met
with me at my property. Mr Harmer expressed concerns about the demonstration which
was planned for 18 February and stated that CGU staff had been the subject of abuse by
members of the public. I explained that CGU’s policies and practices were the target of
the demonstration, not CGU staff. 1 outlined my concerns about the deficiencies I
perceived in CGU’s management of my claim and other policyholders’ claims. I showed
the group through my house and the location of large stormwater drains. 1 expressed my
concern that much damage had been caused by stormwater. I expressed my concern at
poor processes that I and many other CGU customers had experienced in the management
of our claims. I stated that my claim had been summarily dismissed after several
perfunétory questions over the phone, I expressed my view that biased and unfair
questioning heavily skewed toward looking for any possible evidence of ‘flood’ was
used, leaving me believing the process would not be fair, and feeling disheartened and
discouraged from pursuing the claim. Of the three CGU representatives, Mr Harmer did
most of the talking. He said words to the effect of:

27.1. CGU never did and never would cover flood.

27.2. CGU did not send out assessors as “often people know it was flood, they don’t want
an assessor, they just want a piece of paper they can take to Centrelink or wherever
to say insurance has been denied”.

27.3. CGU had a “triage” process whereby a number of standard questions were asked,
and this “often dete_rmines whether it was flood or not” and “where there are grey
areas and it could have been water damage other than flood, we try to find a way to

pay people, and we have done so very generously”.

28. 1 asked about the option of some form of payment to assist CGU policy holdets, and

Mr Harmer stated that this was not possible as “it would set a precedent”,

29, Other matters were also discussed at this meeting (these included Mr Harmer’s offering
me a role training CGU claims staff), which are mentioned in a typed summary I made of
the meeting and other dealings I had with Mr Harmer. 1 made this typed summary in late
March based on handwritten notes [ had made at the time of the dealings (which I cannot
now locate). My typed summary of my contact with Mr Harmer is attached to this
statement at Attachment 5.
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34

At the conclusion of the meeting, it was agreed that a small delegation of CGU
policyholders would meet with Mr Harmer and e rally planned for

18 February 2011. Much discussion was about the assessment process used by CGU. At
one poinf Mr Harmer stéted wprds to the effect of, “yes, [ understand the concerns about
our assessment process, and I have agreed to look at them”. No specific undertakings
were made by the CGU managers, but the tone of the meeting was pleasant and amiable
and I was hopeful at the end of it that perhaps some positive improvements, especially to

the assessment process, might be made.

On 15 February 2011 I telephoned CGU and advised that the tenant worked and could
only attend an assessment at specified times. This is reflected in the CGU file notes in

Attachment 4.,

On 16 February 2011, a CGU assessor named _attended at my property and
did an inspection. She indicated that assessing the factors that had caused the damage to
my property was “complicated” and further assessment by a hydrologist would be
needed. The tenant was present at that visit and answered all questions the assessor asked

of him.

Also on 16 February 2011, Mr Harmer contacted me by phone and email to request the
names and details of policyholders who would attend the meeting after the rally on
18 February 2011. He said he would try to make the meeting but might not be able to. A

copy of Mr Harmer’s email to me is attached to this statement at Attachment 13.

On 18 February 2011, the rally occurred outside CGU’s offices at Southbank as planned.
A copy of a flyer advertising the rally is attached to this statement at Attachment 14,
After the rally, a delegation of policyholders, including myself, and a lawyer from Legal
Aid Queensland, met with_and two other CGU staff (Mr Harmer
was unable to attend). During that meeting, we made three requests:

34.1. that on site assessment occur automatically where there was a major loss;

34.2. that financial compensation be given to customers whose claims had been

mismanaged; and




34.3. that financial assistance be given to CGU customers where water damage had

occurred.

35, - indicated that we would receive feedback by 23 February 2011.

- 36.

37.

On 22 February 2011, I called Mr Harmer’s office to discuss arrangements for receiving
the feedback, but he was not available. At about 3 pm that day, we spoke by telephone (1
cannot recall if I called or he did). Mr Harmer advised me that CGU would be making a
media release regarding the requests made by CGU policyholders on 18 February 2011
and he wanted to ‘wallk’ me through it. A copy of the CGU media statement, dated

22 February 2011, is attached to this statement at Attachment 2. I did not have a copy of
the media release with me, so I did not know if Mr Harmer was simply reading from the
media release. 1 was taking notes as he spoke. The first point he addressed was the
assessment process: he said words to the effect of, “If a customer wants an assessor, he
can ask for one” and “the process of asking set questions to determine if it was flood or
not, will be continued to be used”, I said words to the effect of, “What about people who
feel discouraged by this process?”, “What if some people don’t know to ask for an
assessor?” He repeated, “An assessor will be available if they ask for one”, The second
point he made was that CGU would not make any ex gratia payments. The third point he
made was that CGU would not pay any compensation for mismanagement of claims
because there had been no mismanagement. [ said words to the effect of, “So that’s no to

everything we asked for”.

The tone and content of the conversation then changed. Mr Harmer said, in a low and
deliberate voice, words to the effect of, “I have copies of the tapes of conversations you
have had with CGU. I have listened to them and Iknow you have migled the media”. 1
said, “What?” and he repeated words to the effect of, “I have copies of the tapes of
conversations you have had with CGU. I have listened to them and | know you have
misled the media about media intervention being the reason you were offered an
assessor”. Up to that point I was extremely busy taking notes of CGU’s response to the
delegation’s three requests, and my mind largely was still on the details of Mr Harmer’s
refusal of all three requests. 1 felt shocked and disappointed that there was refusal of all

three requests, including the request for site automatic site assessment in cases of major



38.

39.

40.
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loss. 1 said words to the effect of, “I suppose it’s open season on CGU” and he replied to

the effect of, “Well, you do what you have to do”.

Later that afternoon and the following day, I reflected on the comments made by

Mr Harmer regarding tapes of my conversations, and having “misled the media”. 1 felt
sick, and anxious. I went over in my mind, and in my reconstruction 6f the time line of
what had happened, and clarified in my mind that no “misleading” behaviour had
occurred. [ felt, as a result of this part of the conversation, that | was being threatened;

that I was being individually targeted.

The next day, 23 February 2011, following my conversation with Mr Harmer, I contacted
CGU and RockSure by email, requesting copies of all tape recordings of my
conversations with CGU and RockSure. Copies of my email to RockSure and my email

exchanges with Ms Tarabay are attached to this statement at Attachment 3.

I was advised by RockSure staff that conversations with customers were not recorded.

The effect of the emails exchanges with Ms Tarabay was as follows: '

40.1. At 1.32 pm, I sent an email to Ms Tarabay asking her to advise as soon as possible
the process by which I could be provided with copies of all tapes of conversations I
had had with CGU consultants.

40.2. At 2.54 pm, I received an email from Ms Tarabay, stating that not all calls with
clients were recorded, but ‘my understanding was that while we can in some
instances retrieve and listen to these, to confirm conversation details, they are for
internal use only and we did not release these’. Ms Tarabay stated that to find the
recording of a particular call, CGU required specific information such as the name
of person who to whom I had spoken, the exact date and time of the call, the phone
number used for the call and the length of the call. Ms Tarabay said, ‘If you are
able to gather as much information as possible that would be helpful’.

40.3. At 4.07 pm, I sent an email to Ms Tarabay which set out some aspects of what had
occurred in my claim. This email included a request for copies of all and any tape
recordings of conversations 1 had had with CGU. 1 stated in this email that I had

been advised by Mr Harmer that he had copies of the relevant recordings.




41,

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

40.4;. At 4:23 pm, [ received an email from Ms Tarabay, advising that my request for tape
recordings had been escalated to the Queensland Claims Manager ‘who will take

the time to look into any available call recordings for you’.

On 24 February 2011, representatives of Worley Parsons attended my property and stated

that determining the details of the water damage at my property was “compl-icated”.

On or about 4 March 2011, I received a letter from Mr Harmer, dated 1 March 2011,
which responded to my requests for copies of recordings of telephone conversations. The
letter enclosed copies of the CGU file notes to which I refer in this statement. A copy of
Mr Harmer’s letters and the CGU file notes are attached to this statement at

Attachment 4.

At no time during any of my conversations with CGU staff had I been advised that the
conversation may be recorded. However, approximately late March 2011, I telephoned
Ms Tarabay. For the first time, the call did not go directly to her telephone, but instead a

voice message came over the telephone stating that the call might be recorded.

On 18 March 2011, I made several telephone calls to my broker requesting feedback
regarding my claim and a copy of the hydrology report.

My claim was denied. This was confirmed in by letter dated 27 April 2011 which
enclosed a copy of Worley Parsons hydrology report. The letter stated that the reason for
denial of the claim was that investigations had determined that the damage to my property
had been caused by flood, which my policy did not cover. A copy of the letter and
hydrology report is attached to this statement at Attachment 7.

Following the denial of my claim, I filed a complaint through CGU’s internal dispute
resolution process. 'The internal dispute resolution process resulted in the denial of the
claim being maintained. This was confirmed by letter dated 5 May 2011, a copy of which
is attached to this statement at Attachment 8.

I referred the matter to the Financial Ombudsman Service. The matter is still currently

before the Financial Ombudsman Service,
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Sallvanne Dovle
5, Qctober 2011.

Justices Act 1886

| acknowledge by virtue of section 110A(5)(c)(ii) of the Justices Act 1886 that:

This written statement by me dated *#** September 2011 and contained in the pages
numbered 1 to 14 is true to the best of my knowledge and belief: and

(1

{2) I make this statement knowing that, if it were admitted as evidence, I may be liable to
prosecution for stating in it anything that | know is false.

Signature

Signed at ...... Brisbane......thiset"~day of October 2011
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ATTHHMENT |

Kathy Jacoby

Sally Doyle
Thursday, 3 February 2011 5:18 PM

From:
Sent:
To:
Ce: tanya.plibersek. mp@aph.gov.au; wayne.swan.mp@aph.gov.au;
south.brishane@pariiament.qld.gov.ay;

Subjest:

Hi Therese
/

BACKGROUND

As you are aware, I have a house ai.zray Rd West End which was inundated almost to the ceiling, in the recent
floods in Brisbane. This house was lovingly restored by me cver many years, and was a cherished part of me and
my families history. It was also an important asset that I looked to In helping me support myseif and my family in
years to come, This Is particularly the case followlng the suicide death of my sister Erin ifrom & Nembutal
overdose in Mexico In 2008. Erin left 4 children behind, ranging in age now from 3 to 11, and myself and my
remalning 2 sisters work with their father 1o clothe, feed, aducate and nuture them,

As you are also aware, [ rocksure 1s an insurance brokerage service. I had my first home loan with your
parent company, The Rock Building Soclety, and found your service in the bullding sodiety honest, helpful, and
honourable. It was on this basis I trusted you to direct me to a reputable and honourable insurance company.
From the time I purchased the property In Gray Rd 11 years ago, I held my Insurance with CGU, through your

broking fiem.

As you are also aware, CGU has declined my claim for cover of water damage, and has falled throughout to folfow
even basic due process. It has falled to consider damage that Is covered in my policy, and shown a willingness to
"re write" aspects of its policy provisions retrospectively fo "let it off the hook" for any claims.

1. DENJAL OF CLAIM AND LACK OF DUE PROCESS

1. As T mantioned to you In a phone conversation several days ago, the claims officer, Danielle Tarabay, I spoke
with who advised me on Fabruary 1 that the above claim had been denied. I expressed my concern that all aspects
of the water damage which occurred at the insured property, .Gray Rd West End, had not hean considered,

What then followed was approx 20 minutes of excruciating explanations on my part of some of the specifics of
stormwater damage and concern re damage caused by non functioning stormwater drains located at the rear of my
property, In a case of in part amusing and part distressing "double speak”, Danielle repeatedly told me that “this
information backs up our position to decline your cralm" Obviously, the Information I was prowdmg was entirely

© contrary to the refusal of the claim,

2. You will be aware that my CGU Policy number I specifically covers damage due to stormwater, and
water/liquid which fiows from areas/items not a "watercourse, river, jake". It is reasonable to take from this that a
blacked ar dysfunctioning large stormwater draln, which does not allow stormwater to escape, is not a
"watercotirse. I was advised by Danielle in a conversation on Feb 2 that CGU management have now "redefined a
water course {in the policy it refers to "rivers”, "lakes", "bodies of water"), and that the new definition that CGU

have imposed includes “drains" as a watercourse,
Very concearning that CGU are retrospectively changing the meaning of policy provislons.

3. Also concerning in my conversation with Danielle an Feb 2 was her pre-emption of what any claim for stormwater
damage may amount to. She stated to me that any water runnlng through the house “cauld only cause minor
damage", that "might take a day or 2 to fix" and that the house "could not ba inhabited only for a few days”.
Interesting comments to make given the Information I have already provided to Rocksure and CGU re the sheets of
water that entered the front of the propetty, due to its location at the bottom of 2 large hills, and the submersion of
items as a consequence., Also Interesting as no-one from CGU has visited or made any attempt fo gain detailed

Information re any damage done.




4. CGU have made it plain that they have made a decislon and set In train an ohstructive process that gives a

blanket denial of ALL claims related to water damage, including clalms that actually are covered In their policy. CGU -

are using the river flooding as an excuse to wipe thelr hands of thelr responsibllities under this policy.

5. T took out all insurance policles via Rocksure as I had experienced consistently high levels of service and trusted
this organisation. Your promotion and direction of your clients to CGU has badly undermined your corporate
credibility and I would ask that you remove this disreputable provider from your list of products offered.

5. I have contacted my friends and family in different states of Australia, including rellable and responsible media
contacts, and requested that they share this story. 1 have also asked that Australians living (n and outslde
Queensiand show thelr support for Flood victims by voting with thelr feet - immediately cancelling CGU polictes It
seems causing corporate pain is the only feaedback this-organisation may take note of.

6. Could you please advise of the phone numbers and relevant emall addresses of the Directars of both The Rock
Bullding Saclety and the insurance subsidiaty Rocksure, so that I am enabled to provide the above feedback directly

to them.

7. Not only has CGU thumbed Its nose at the Premier's requast to view claims with compassion, it has taken
corporate exploitation and greed to a whole new tevel and is using the massive flooding in West End as their "get
out a Jall free™ card to avoid consldering aspects of cover that are included in thelr policles.

Thankyou

Sally Doyle _
Bl Gray Rd West End




ATTACH IENT 2

MEDIA STATEMENT CGU

22.02.11
CGU responds fo protestor demands

GGU Insurance today responded fo demands made by protestors outside its Grey Street oﬁ” fees In
Brisbane on Friday 18" February 2011.

“We have reviewed and made changes o how we communicate our claims assessment process to
customers, We apologise to any customers for whom the process was not previously made clear,”
sald Peter Harmer, CEQ, GGU Insurance. :

“In particular, | want to make sure it's clear that an individual site assessment Is available to all of our
customers shouid they want one.”

“If any of our customers have guestions about their claim, the assessment process or the options
available if they disagree with the outcome, they should call us on 1800 252 461.”

GGU also announced it will not be making ex-gratia payments to customers affected by flood,

Mr Harmer said, “CGU is acutely aware of the hardship faced by those affected by the flocds, so this
has been a difficult decision, However, making payments to customers outside of thelr policy ferms Is
unsustainable and unfair to customers who have been affoctad by flood in previous years, both in
Queensland and in other states, who have nof received payments for damages caused by flood.”

‘CGU is paylng many thousands of claims for Queensland customers in relation to the recent severe
waather, for damage from causes other than flood. CGU does not provide cover for flood in its
standard home and business policies in any parl of Australia. This is clear in our policies and we don't
charge our customers for flood cover as part of their premium,”

CGU is committed to working with all levels of government and the Insurance Council of Australia to
ensure that the right information is made available to enable CGU to provide flood insurance In the

future,

ENDS

Media enquiries:

Joanne Daoyie
Sean Sampson

About CGUJ

CGY Instrance is the largest provider of general instrance fo Ausiralia’s regional and rural communitiies, & leading workers'
compensation provider and ang of Australia’s leadig cormerclal nsurers. CGU offers a comprefiensive range of commerctal, rral and
personal inswarce prodicls throvgh a nebwork of over 1,000 insurance brokers and authorised represeniatives. CGU has been
operating in Australia for almost 160 years and Is part of Insurance Australiz Group (IAG),
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gatly Doyle - Re Ciatm for [Jeray R west End

SE PR TR YT R
-From  Saly Doyle @
T
Drakes ZR{02/20%5 71532 PM -
Sulijact:  ReCaim g. Ay Rd West End

HI Dantella
My undarstanding 1s that CBU diakes tape racardings of phona conversations with [ts cllents,

Coyld you please sdvise ma & 5000 &5 possidle tha process by which T con hes provided with coples of ali
tapes of conversations with e? ‘ S

Tiahkyou
Saliy Dovla
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' Sally Doyle - RE: Re Claim for ] Gray Rd west End

I R T R R R T T R D R R T e P T G e e R S T e e e G o A Lo S A B e S S e R

From:  Danille Torabey
To: Sl Doyle [N

Date: 23/0272011 2:54 PM
Subject: RE: Re Claim for [ Gray Rd West End

ce: - tawen vrron

Nele: This a-mail is subjact to the disclaimear conlained at the botiom of this mossage.

Hi Sally,

in some cases, not all, the calls are recorded for training and quality assurance purposes only. [ will refer
your enquiry to our Team Manager, Lauren, who can contact you In ordsr to make arrangements to attempt

to refrleve a call recording.

Howaver, my understanding is that while we can in some Instances retrieve and listen to these, to confirm
conversation details, they are for Internal use only end we do not release these. Te find a call recording we

do require very spechic Information such as:

-~ The person you were speaking to: eg, Danielle Tarabay

- The exact date & time of the call: If you can find this on your phane records at all, this will help
- The phone number used for the call: eg, your land line/ mobile number stc

- The length of the call: If you can find this on your phone records

If you are able to gather as much information as possible that would be helpful.

Lauren is out of the office until Monday, | will ensure she contacts you next week fo discuss this further. if
you have any questions it is best to address this with Lauren as 'm not famillar with the process,

Kind Regards,
Danlelle

Danielle Tarabay

BCom (Acc, HRM) .
Claims Management Consultant
QLD Landlord Claims

CGU Insurance

wwcancomar We put the You in CGU.

T -

Please consider the environment
before printing this email.

From: Sally Doyle

Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2011 1:32 PM
To: Danielle Tarabay :
Subject: Re Claim forffjGray Rd West End
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Hi Danielie
My understanding Is that CGU makes tape recordings of phone conversations with its clients,

Could you please advise me as soon as possible the process by which I can be provided with copies of all
tapes of conversations with ma?

Thankyou
Sally Doyle

CRARRAXRFAREARARAAIRAKI AR EkRAXRRERRARLANARRRX KARRTARE

This emall, including any altachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the Intended reclplent(s), This confidentiality is
nol walved or lost, if you recelve it and you are nof the Intended reciplent(s), or if it is fransmifladirecelved in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteralion, disclosure, distribution or review of this emall Is stricily prohibited. The Information contalnad in this
email, including any attachment sent with It, may be subject fo a statutory duty of confidentiality If it relatas to heallh sarvica matters.

I you are not the Intended reciplent(s), or if you hava racalved this emal; In error, you are asked fo immediately notify the sender by
telephans collect on Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this emall, and any copies, from your
computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced, ’

If nat an infended reciplent of this emall, you must not copy, distrbule or take any astion(s) that relies on i; any form of disclosure,
modification, distributfon and/or publication of ihis emalt Is also prohibiled.

Although Queanstand Health lakes a!f reasonable steps to ensure this emall does not eontaln malictous software, Queensland Health
does not accept responsibliity for the consequences If any person's computer inadvariently suffers any dissuption to services, loss of
Information, harm or Is Infecled with & virus, other malicious compuler programme or code that ay occur 2s & consequencs of
recelving this email,

Unless stated olherwise, this emall represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government.

FERERRIREXRREARZ RIAK AR kadakk REKRREAAKKAER KA XRIR KT ELERANK

The information ransmitted in this message and its altachinents §f any) Is intended only for the persen or enlity o which it Is addressed.

The message may contain confidentisi and/ar privileged maledal. Any raview, relransmission, disseminalion or other use of, or taking of sny
action In reftance upon this Information, by persons or anlities other than the Intended recfpient is prohiblied.

If you have recelved this in erfor, please contact the sender and delsts this e-mail and assoclaled material from any computer.

The intended. recipient of thls e-rail may only use, reproduce, disclose or distribule the Information centainsd in (his e-mail and 2ny allached
fites, with the permisslon of the sendar,

This message has been scanned for viuses.
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Saliy Doyle RE Re C[aim for .Gray Rd West End

From: Sally Doyle

Ta: Tarabay, Danielle

Date: 23/02/2011 4:06 PM

Subject: RE: Re Claim for.Gray Rd West End
CC;

south.brisbane@patliament.gld.gov.auy;

Hi Danielle

It would seem that, at feast some of the phone conversations I am requesting are in existence and have
been referred to by your CEO Peter Harmer in & conversation T had with him yesterday afternoon, Tuesday
Feb 22 at approximately 3pm. Mr Harmer has, he advises me, been In recelpt of and listened to taped
conversatlons of me, presumably talking to you regarding the outcome of my claim,

As you can Imagine, having a copy of these tapes will be of some relevance and use to myself and my
representatives,

1 assume that CGU wiif have taped the conversation I had with you on February 1 in which I was told by you
that my claim had been denied. You may recall, and certainly whatever recordings are in existence will
reflect, that I was very distraught about this decision as it was clear that evidence I had provided to CGU via
my RockSure broker regarding concetns of closely located stormwater dralns stormwater damage to my
propetty, had not been heard nor considered by CGU.

1. I received a message from you at 2.45 pim an Fab 1 2011 stating “this is Danielle from CGU Insurance
Claims. Can you give me a call on 31351823 about your landiords clalm”.. T recall that either during this
phone call, or on the day directly after this initial conversation in which I was told your claim has been
denied, I attempted over an extended and excruciating conversation to get CGU to listen to information
regarding things other than the "flood" that T had been Informed by you was the cause of damage and:
hence was not covered.

Finally, after a lengthy verbal hattle to try to be heard re my concerns at stormwater damage, you
suggested Danielle that T might get more Information from my tenant,

2. At no time was 1 told an assessor would be assigned-or that this was an option. I was exhausted and
demaralised by the struggle I had had to be heard on possible "non flood" causes of damage - the questions
and conversation was heavily skewed to staying with, and buttressing, the CGU "assessment” that all
damage was caused by fload. I was too exhausted and dispirited to even consider "getting more
information from the tenant”. It seemed pretty clear that the claim was not going to be treated fairly.

Since that time, as you no doubt are aware, an assessor has been out to visit my property, but the process I
was subjected to to get to that point was herrendous, Subsequent to my phone conversation/s with you in
early February, a visit from a local political representative and medla inlerast accuried. You can imagine my
surprise when on Feb 14 1 was contacted at 8am by Teresa from CGU Clalms asking to book in an assessor
visit, as I had never been advised an assessor would be an option or would be available.

3. Given the absance of clear information to the contrary, 1 assumed that the answer to my clalm was "no",
and hence on Feb 10 sent an emall to Therese Ruff at Racksure requesting a letter of denlal and a full copy
of my policy. Iwas informed later thalt same day via an emall from Therese that my claim is "still balng
reviewed”, Had no idea what this actually meant, and no future concrete actions or processes were

quantified,

file://DAUSERDATA\DoyleSA\Temp\XPgrpwise\dD65308CWEST-MORETONIpswi...  1/04/2011
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- It had been Indicated by one of the staff at The Rock, Nadine Newton (Senior Claims Manager) that she had
" some concerns re the management of my claim by CGU, and I was advised around Feb 3 that my clalm
would "be escalated". Not sure what this meant, and was too exhausted by CGUs obstructive process

anyway.

No mention of an assessor, and no further word from CGU tif Fab 14 when T am contacted with the offer of
an assessment vislt,

4. From lodgement of my claim (Jan 14) to Feb 1 when I was phoned by you, Danielle, CGU did not return
ona of my phone calls. ) .

In the intervening time from when I had that phone conversation on Feb 1 with CGU, to when I was offered
an assessment visit on Feb 14 (which occurred very quickly, in the same week), I had a visit from a local
political representative (Feb 9), and media interest in my situation (Feb 10).

Given CGUs history of slowness of response and convoluted process up to the point of external parties
advocacy and interest, you can Imagine the conclusions one might draw as to what was behind CGUs later,

-and uncharacteristic, speed of response.

4. I can only hope that others are not subjected to the same "water torture" In order to secure the
attention of an assessor, I remain of the view that customers should not have to argue/request/ in any
other way push for an assessor to visit, but that it should form a standard and automatic part of your
process for fooking at claims.

Such a visit, as an automatic part of "fair" assessment that your code of practice requires, is the least myself
and other long time CGU pallcy holders should expect when our major asset has been wrecked.

If yau could expedite the provision of coples of my conversations with you, that would be appreciated

Sally Doyle
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From: Danlslle Tarabay

Sent: Woednesday, 23 February 2011 4:23 PM
To: Sally Boyle

Cc: Pater Harmer; fan Garbutt

Subject: RE; Re Claim for [ Gray Rd West End

Nole: This e-maif Is subject to Lhe disefalmer contained af the bottem of ths messags.

Hi Sally,

Thank you for your feadback, we appreciate your input, The eftort you have made fo provide this has certainly made
CGU more aware of the issues being faced by our customers during this difficult Hime.

As Lauren Is currently out of the office, t have escalated your enaulry to our QLD Clalms Manager, who witi take the
time 1o look into any available cali recordings for you. fan or myself will be in touch with you as soon as possible.

If you have eny further querles please don't hesitate to contact me.-

Kind Regards,

Danielle Tarabay
ECom (Acc, HRM)
Claims Management Consultant
QLD Landlord Claims
CGU Insurance

v
E
B
wewesncomar  We put the You in CGU,

Please conslder the envlromnpent
hefore printhug ihis email,

i TR T T

From; Sally Doyle
Sent: Wednesday, 23 February 2011 4:07 PM
To: Danielle Tarabay
Ccs Peter Harmer,

Subject: RE: Re Clalm for [Jj Gray Rd West End

Hi Danlelle

It would seem that, at least some of the phone conversations I am requesting are in existence and have been
referred to by your CEO Peter Harmer In a conversation I had with him yesterday afternoon, Tuesday Feb 22 at
approximately 3pm. Mr Harmer has, he advises me, been In recelpt of and listened to taped conversations of me,
presumably talking to you regarding the outcome of my claim.

As you can Imagine, having a copy of these tapes will be of some relevance and use to myself and my
representatives,

1 assume that CGU will have taped the conversation I had with you on February 1 In which I was told by you that
my claim had been denled. You may recall, and certainly whatever recordings are In existence wilt reflect; that I
was vary distraught about this decision as it was clear that evidence T had provided to CGU via my RockSure broker
regarding concerns of closely focated stormwater drains stormwater damage to my property, had not been heard
nor considerad by CGU. : '

1
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Subject: Fwd: CGU claim

Hi Nadine and Therese

I'm wonderlng If you can provide, as soon as possible, coples of any tape recordings of conversations I have
had with Rocksure regarding the CGU policies I have taken out through your organisation.

Of most relevance will be recerdings made when I first was advised by you re insurance In September 1994
regarding insurance for[Jj Fanny St Annetley 4103, Also important are any recordings relating to when I
took insurance out for Il Gray Rd West End 4101 in 2000.

The copies of any and all other recordings are also requested,

If you both could acknowledge recelpt of this email, that would be helpful.
Attached Is an email I sent to you on Feb 7 for which I received no reply, I spoke te Therese on my mobile
phone on February 17 and was advised she had not seen the email, and may not have received or opened It

due to a backlog in emails.
Thankyou

Sally Doﬂe

ELLES AAk hkR& RARARARRRDARARRARREERSRANKRARKR ARXREBRARALTARARRARL

This emalf, including any altachments sent with i, Is confidentfal and for the sole uss of the Intended recipient(s). This confidentiallty is
not walved or last, If you recelve It and you are not the intended reciptent(s), or If It Is fransmittediracelvad in error,

Any unautharlsed use, alleratlon, disclosure, distiibution or review of this emall Is sirlclly prohibited. The information contalned In this
emall, Induding any altachment sent with it, may be sublect to a statutory duly of confidentiality If I relates fo heallh service matters.

If you are not the intended reclpient(s), or if you havs received this email In ercor, you are asked to immadiately notify the sender by
telephone collect on Australlz +61 1800 188 1756 or by relurn emall, You should also delete this emall, and any copies, from vour
campuler system nelwork and destroy any hard coples produced,

Ifnot an intended reciplent of this ematl, you must not copy, distibute ar lake any action(s) that relles on ; any form of disclosure,
modlfication, distiTbulion andfor publication of this email is also prohiblited.

Allhough Queerisland Health takes all reasonable sleps io ensure this emall doss not contaln malicious software, Queensland Health
does nof accept responsiblity for the consequences if any person's compuler Inadvertenlly suffars any disruption to services, foss of
information, harm or Is infected with & virus, olher maliclous comptiler programme or cade that may occur as a consequence of |

receiving this email,
Unless stated othenwisa, this emalf represents only the visws of The sender and not the vlews of the Queensland Government.

AR kA EXKRARAASAFERARSRFRARKENRARARIRRRANARIRARRARY RS0 A K dhhih A AR EARXA

NOTICE

The infermallon in this email and or any of tha sttachmenis may confaim. .

+ Confidential informalion of The Rock Bullding Society Limiled {“The iRack") or third parties; andfor

* Legslly pdvileged informalion of The Rock or third parlies; andfor

» Information or opinions sensitive to parlles other than the intended reciplent; andfor

+ Copyright maleriaf of The Rock or third parlies, :

i yaur are not an sothorised reclplent of this email, you should conlact the sender immadialely by relum emall or by lelephone an the nunber
Hstad in tha emall signattire and defete lhe email from your system. Any disclosure, dissaminatior, distdbution, copying ot other use or retention
of this communfeation or lts substance is prohibited,

Na walver of any confidentiality andfor privilege Is intended in the aveat that any mislransmisslon ocours or should this communicalion he
received by an unintendad recipient(s).

We do nataceept any lisbility In connection with any compuler virus, data carruplion, intetruption or any damage generally as a resulk of
transmisston of this emall.
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y CGU Insurance.
CGM 388 Georga Stree, Sydney, NSW, L2000
- - t\oz 9088 9531 f 029202 3434 '

“Yours sincerely

TTHCHMENT 4

Ms Sally Db'yle. o
Bl iddle Street s

" Esk-QLD 4312, . . T

.1 March 2010

Dear Sally

I am writing in relatron to your recent email requestmg access to call recordmgs of
conversations you Have had with: CGU claims representatwes

When we: last spoke by phone on 22 February 2010, | indicated that CGU was WOrkmg
towards Individual site assessment at your property prior to you contacting the media about
your -claim. At the time, | ‘made réference to this being reflected In call recordings.
Unfortunately, | made. a mlstake, and it was fhe file notes of the call made by the claims
afficer that suppart this- saquenoe of evants .

' Gall recordmgs are not made of customer cal[s fo the anbane Fiood Claims Team- which Ms

Darilelle Tarabay Is part.of, due to teshnology limitations and, as a résult, no recording was
made of this partlcular call. | apologise for any confusion I'have caused

I-have altached a_copy of the file notes reiatlng to your claim. If you_ would like coples of
avallable call recordings bstween youlyour broker and CGU's: Parramatta- Landlords Claims
Team, we are happy prov:de them. A number of.these conversations involve your bicker
and we will nesd thelr permission to reléase them for privacy reasons. Please note, some
aspects of -the conversations involving your broker relate to other customers olalims and will

heed to be'deleted. . ) ) . .
~— National Manager, Clalms dlrecﬂy on _or
if you would like fo access the available call recordings, or If

vou have further queries régarding your claim

Please c'.o.n.tact

Fefel Hafme

Chief Executive Officer

CGU Insurnce Lunied ABN 37 004 478 371




CGU Insurance Lid

_GPO Box 9902
Brisbane QLD 4001

ABN: 27 004 478 371

© 28 February 2011 -
QLD Landlord Glaims

Tel: 1300 735 491
Fax: 07 3135 1413

Claim Number:
Policy:Number:|

- CGU records '_of.qom'municatl.ohs. recprdéd on file to date: .

13/01/2011 18:01:42, Claim Lodgement, CGU NSW
New claim lodged by broker *f Rocksure.. . :
Incident description: Rain water has come down the hill and draln. filled, causing .
water damage to home o .

Date of Loss: 12/01/2011.

Property Address Gray Road West End QLD 4101

E_Exc_ess: $250

14!0'1!2011 Emall from Rocksufe received mth photo of the property
17/01/2011 Claim referred fo the Claims Managemenﬁ Centre QLD

18/01/2011 09:45: 28 Phone catl NSW Claims )
Rocksure called and advised that the insured s very irafe and wants an ‘assessor
- appointed, advised broker that the claim will be;handled by a dedicated flood team
which will be up;and runnin ﬁ? on Thursday. CGU QLD Offlce.had been evacuated and
. closed to all siaff on the 11" January due to rising flood waters and dld riot open until-
~ the 18" January. Consultant has confirmed there will be delays due fo the office
closure and number of ¢laims lodged and there wnll be a dedicated response team _
beginnlng to review ali of these G]alms on the 20" January o

' 19/01/2011 19:04:52, QLD New Claim Review -
. Claim reviewed, policy confrrmed valid, ¢laim has been referred to QLD Flood Team

o Actlon

20101.-‘2011 i5: 30 06 Phone call, NSW Claims :

Received phone call from'insured Sally Doyle asking for an update Claims
consultant has advised Sally that the claim Is being locked after by our QLD Flood
Team, consultant advised the QLD office Is not up and runnihg yet following the. -
floods and offered to take a message. Consultant explained that a dedicated flood
team Is going fo be looking after these claims when the office Is back up and ruhning.




¥r

AL

Message taken to call insured Sally Doyle, sent fo QLD Flood Team.

A
22/01/2011 08:39:06 Phone call, QLD Claims _
Therese from Rocksure called for an update on the claim. Claims Consultant advised
that a dedicated team is working through the high volume of claims for this event and

someone will be in contaot with her in the near futurs.

Therese also emalted a photo of the property provided by the insured which shows
property inundated by water, also stating there is an emall attached; however, thers
was no emall from the insured attached. Claims consultant has: requested she resend

. this..

24/01/2011 12:56:13 Phone call, QLD Claims

Jenny from Rocksure called, she advised the insured Is very persistent and wariting
-to know what is going on. Claims consultant advised broker the dedicated response
team are working hard to tontact every customer ASAP, don’t have a time frame at

this polnt,

Jenny advised she told the-Instired fo go ahead and remove the iniemal waﬂs, but to
keep a bit for mspectlen by CGU.

25/01/2011 11: 18 39 Email Received -@LD Claims-

Recelved emall front Therese-at Rocksure with attached ema:! from lnsured Th|s
outlines’ thet tenant has. advised ciroumstances of loss.

0'1!0212011 09' 54:49. Phone call QLD Clalms -..ﬂ‘ -

Therese from Rocksure ealled for another update, The response Team has ‘not

. actioned thls file Yet due to high voiume ef olalms

Claims Consultant has emai!ed QLD Flood Team to contact broker ASAP

Claims Consultant advisad Therese eomeone w;ll call her wrthm 24 hours

01/02/2011-13:19:31 Phone ¢all, QLD Clarms : .
Phone callto Theresa at Rockstirs, they have provsded permiselon from CGU to

" ‘contact thelr customerdirectly. -
Customer Is S_eliy Doyls, Ph 0414 454 118

01/02/2011 14 43 36 Fife Aotlon & Phone call, QLD ‘Claim$
Attached image of property from the intemst showmg water inundatlon from the

Brishane River.

Phone call to customer Sally Doyfe, left 10 second VOIoematE message to call CGU '
back. .

01/02/2011 16:20:58 Phone call, QLD Claims
Received phone call from oustomer, Safly Doyle.

‘Advised Flood Is éxcluded from CGU’s policy, Sally adwsed she already knows this,
Asked the temp!ate question set for all water inundation claime

The Brishane Rlver has fleaded a number of homes in the Brisbane Region.




YQu have lodged a claim for consideration for water Inundation.

To better understand what has caused the damage to your property § need to ask a series of
questions'

Is you house high-set or low set?
Sally advised the home is at approximately ground level at the front of the house, howwer Is

highset at the rear as it is on a downward sloping block,

Approx how high is the habltable floor above the surround ground lovel? ~
Sally advised it is at approximately ground level at the'front and approx 1-2m at the rear.

Is the strest higher or lower than the ground levet of the house?
Sally advised the straef slopes down {o-her home on each side, and the homeis at the lowest lying
polnt on this sireet The road immediately in front Is approximately the same level as the heme

Whiit was the date and approx tme of the Inundation of tha property? |
Sally advised that the It began on the 11% of January when drains could nof cope with the water and-
began Hsing. She thinks this is rain Water and then flood may have reached the'home some tims cn

the 139 January.

. Whet was the date and approx time when the mundanon of the heusefgarege!shedlete occured?
She dossi't know the exact time as'she was nof there but doas know the tenants saw the water
* risingand packed up and loft immediately on the 14", ;

© ‘Whatwas the date and approx time when the Inundation of the house!garage!shed!etc peak'? Saily
_ believes It was’ on the 13" January )

At Its peak, how high did the water nside the house reach? Sally adwsed It was approxImetely
. 50cm below the celling. )

" Atlts peak, how high did the water in the yard reach? Sal!y advised thatit'sa dowm\fard stop:ng
block, unknown helght of WaterF Jne vard,

Do you know which direction the water.came from? Sally advised tha fenant first saw tho water at
. the rear storm water drains down tha Rill. [t elso then camea from the front of the properiy.- '

Was the water inundating the property “clean” or “dirly"?
Sally advised it was very muddy and dsrty. itlefta muddy residue 1hreugh out the home.

- #

What'date and turne was the rain heavlest (slnce Kmasday)?. = -,
Sally does not know as she was-not thers, only has mformatton from tenant & properiy manager...

. How Iong has it been since heavy rain has fallan?,
_ Sally dues not know as ehe was notthere, only has Information from tenant & property manager

As per the hydro[ogy report to hand for the Brisbarie Reglon the dates and source of

the water s consisterit with flooding of the Brisbzne River. | advised the Insured that
in this Instance it appears the proximate cause of damage is flood and wsll be ’

declmed

_Customer did not agree with this, she thinks sheéts of water came runmng down the’
- block into the home before the flood water reached it, : .

However, customer also advised she was not there s0 she does not know the exact
circumstances of the loss.

" Consultant explained to the customer. that the information she has provided is
consistent with lhe hydrology report, which confimns the flooding began on the
morning of the. 11" January and thatfrom the- 10" of January at 10am over the next
36 hours Brisbane only recelved between 40-50mm of rain. Consultant explamed that
this would be msuffrcient to inundate the property to this height.




Consiitant advised that water Hsing from the Brishane River via storm water. drains,
does also fall within the definition of flood, as this is water “escaping” the normal
confings of a water course, as per the definition in the paolicy:

“The covering of normally dry fand by water escaping or released from the hormal
confines of a watercourse or lake, whether or not It Is altered or modified. Flood also
includes water escaping from the confings of any resewoir channel, canal or dam.”

The customer said she belleves rain water came through the property first, before the
“flood watér, on the 11", because they are at the lowest point of the street and-water
dralns down the road to this area. Sally belze\fes ihzs would have caused sugmflcant

damage priorto the flooding.

-\ Consultant has advised.that in this lnstance as customer has how said shé. belleves
water ran down road and nof just rising up storim water drains, they.will conslder the
claim furtherbéfore declining and asked if CGU are able fo contact the tenant fora
withess account of the event {o gather more information for consideration, as the.
" gustomer has already oonf:rmed she was not there and does not know the full detalls.

Sally agreed lo this and sald she wili contaot her property manager and ca!E CGU '
back . .

Sent email toABrok,er Robksure'conﬁrming details of conversation.

0270272011 13 £2:16 Phone call, QLD Claims
Customer Sally has called, she expfamed again that; hq believes the waterthat first

mundaj:ed the property on the 11‘ was rain water ruf- > "and hot fload: -

. . Sally then also sald she Is now; wishing to dispute the entire claim and-not Just the .

initial rain event and she does hot believe water iising from the storm water drains is
flood water, she wants to dispute CGU s interpretaﬂon of the meanlng of. f[ood

Claims consultant advised customer Sally, - she Wil pass on her feedback that. she
- does not think CGU.is interpreting the policy correctly and thai she. wants to dispute .-
the cause of damage-on the entire clalm A

- Consultant advised Tearm Manager of Feedback and recommended CGU appointan -
-assessot, due to the hature of the event and posstb!e rain water & flgod damags. . :
together. As per all assessor requests, thss has been made to Team Manager. -

04!02!2011 12:46:19 Leﬁer from lnsured .
Comptaint Letter received from Customer, Sally Doy[e

_Complaint referred by consultant to Team Manager, recommendmg the appomtment :
of an assessor . .

08[02[2011 09:00:10 Phdne call, QLD Clalms : |

CcGuU Rockhampton office called asking for an.update on thss claim, Gonsultant has
advised that the claim Is-belng reviewed by a Téam Manager, a request has been
made fo appoint an assessor. Constiltantalso advised that, Claims are walfing on
response from Sally Doyle, providmg contact details for tenant to gather more
Informatlon about the loss from a person who was present.




10/02/2011 09:28:54 Claim rewsw, QLD Claims '
Team Manager has advised Claims Consultant, that due to the nature of the loss as
advised by the customer tt is In order fo appomt an assessor to Inspect the property.

Consultant has appointed Crawford & Oompany External Assessors

Consu!tant has sent emall to broker Rocksure, adwsmg Crawford & Company have
begh appemted to assess the claim.

.

- 10/0272011 09:40:18 Claim Review ’
“Team Manager has advised there arc several delays with Assessment by Crawford &
Company. It is best to appointa CGU Assessor to speed up the process for the

customer.

Sent cancellation of assessment to Crawford & Company and sent new assessment
- request o CGU Assessmg

‘ Sent email to Broker Rocksure to adwse of new assessor appeintment

10!02!201 1 15:05: 54 Phone Can QLD Claims. '
Recelved call from CGU Offloe in Rockhampton asking for an update on this claim.
Consultant has advised thata CGU assessor has-been appomted fo mspect the

property.

10/02/2011 16:19:31 Phone Gall, QLD Claims

Thetese from Rocksure called-“he asked fora copy of CGU’s dedline letier.
Consultant advised Therese/ ,.CGU has.notdeclined the claim at this point qnd as
per our emalls, an assessor tradbeen appointed to inspect the Ioss E

) 14/02/2011 10:44:36 Phone Cal[ VIC Assessing :

Assessing Support Officer has called customer Sally. Customer advlsed she will
need o coordinate a time with her tsnant regarding the assessment; she said they
will be able to provlde more, detalis as to what happened as they were pcesent

Consultant advised Sa!ly that an assessment tlme is avallable-at 11am on Monday,
and that we would like to assess this as soon as.possible; however, if this time is not
sulted to the tenant we can look at other avallabliities. J

_ -Sally will-call back to conflrm whether this assessment time is suitable for the
tenants.

1 4/02!2011 09:09:18 Claim Revnew, VIC Assessing :
Assessing Support Office reviewed and noted, no return call recelved from the

Insured regarding possible assessment today.

. Supgort Officer cal[ed customer who advised she has not been able to get Hold of 'lhe
‘tenant and she will call me-as soon as she has done so.

Customer requested that I text my contact number to her so this Is avatlab!e for her to
retum my call and book assessment - this has been done.

No booking yet made — customer has been offered appointment for today at 11am on
two occasions, but has not been able to take this appointment time. Await call from
customsr before reviewing assessing opportunities available.




15]0212011 11:23:37 Phohe call, VIC Assessmg ’

Call'feceived from customer, Sally Doyle. She advised tenant has advised that they
work and cannot attend assessments unless they are booked for; '

~ Tam -.8.30am in the moming : Lo

- After 5.30pm in the afterncorni . .

- Any day Thursday.

Assesslng Support Officer have confirmed thh customer that shé is also available af
these times - yes

Have advised | will check assessor calendar and catf back to c:onfsrm the assessment
time. . s

15/02/2011 11:26: 35 Phone Call, VIC Assessing
Assessor has been called to dISCUSS avallable booking times

15/02/2011 14:28:10 Phone Call, VIC Assessing
Assessor Is available fo meet CUStomer at 8am fomorrow morning.

Assessing Consultant has cal!ed customer Conflimed bookmg for- tomorrow moeming
at 8am, however call unsuccessful. .

Consultant passed message o Team Manager to adwse Insured of appointment
Time.

A,

16/02/2011 16:56:21 Clalm Review, QLD Claims‘ - :
Due 1o the nature of the loss, Team Manager has a,é s eda Hydrologlst to attend
the situation and provide a report detailing the cause of loss, in relation- to weather
conditions as well as floading of the Brisbane River. .

17/02/2011:09:44:46 Claim Review, QLD Claims :
Assessor Report has bsen received on file, await Hydrologlst report.in order to
detarmine habmty

Authorised for Release: 25/2/11

lan Garhutt:

Claims Manager ! L

CGU Ins Personal Lines QLD : ' : S -
CGGU Insurance Ltd
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SUMMARY OF CONTACT WITH PETER HARMER (CGU CLEQ)

Thurs February 10

Story regarding damage to my property at H Gray Rd West Bod, concerns re CGU
Insurance, and a planned rally outside CGU offices, was published in the Courier
Mail,

Friday Febroary 11

Phone call from Joanne Doyle (Corporate Affairs Manager CGU) to state that the
Manager of Claims Ben Bessell was very concerned re comments I had made in the
Courier Mail newspaper and wished to speak to me face to face,

A time of 10.30 am Monday Feb 14 at my house at West End was agreed upon.

Monday Feb 14

(Corporate Affairs Manager),_((}éneral Manager Claims),
and Peter Harmer (Chief Executive Officer) from CQU attended my house.

Peter Havmer stated that staff at the Brisbane CGU office were “really frightened”
about the rally planned for Feb 18, e stated that CGGU staff were refusing to wear

their corporate uniform and they were being abused by members of the public on their -

way to or from work when they were wearing their uniform. He stated that recently
staff travelling to a meeting in their corporate uniform had been yelled and spat at by
their cab driver who refused fo accept the company credit card as payment.

I stated that CGU staff were not the targef of the protest but that Corporate CGU and
bad policy that was badly implemented was fhe targei. I offered to explain this in
. person to staff, but this offer was declined. .

T showed the group through my house, and showed the location of large stormwater
drains, and explained nmy concern that much damage had been caused by stormwater.

T explained my concern at poor processes I and many other CGU customers had
experienced in the management of their claims. 1 stated that my claim had been
sunimarily dismissed afler several perfunclory questions over the phone,

-1 explained that biased and unfair questioning heavily skewed toward looking for any
‘ possible evidence of “flood” was used, that left me believing the process would not be
fait, and feeling disheartened and discouraged from pursuing the claim.




~Peter Harmer, who did almost all of the talking of the CGU representatives, stated
that CGU never did and never would cover flood.

-He stated that CGU do not send out assessors as “often people know it was flood,
they don’t want an assessor, they just want a piece of paper they can take to
Centrelink or wherever to say insurance has been denied”

-He stated that CGU has a “triage” process whereby a number of standard (iuestions
are asked, and this “often determines whether it was flood or not™.

~He stated that “where there arc groy areas and it could have been water damage ofher
than flood, we fry to find a way fo pay people, and we have done so very generously.”

-He stated “we have recently paid out thousands of claims™

-1 stated that CGU policy holders who had suffered major damage needed to have a
way to rebuild and it would be useful to have a fund to assist in doing that, however
CGU wanted to structure it or whatever CGU wanted to call it.

-Peter Harmer stated this would not be considered as it would “set a precedent”, I
asked him to consider if there might be a way to deliver assistance to CGU policy
holders that wouldn’t set a precedent and that the company could live with,

-Peter Harmer stated he was “very concerned about people who might be suicidal”,
. At one point in the meeting he indicated it may be possible to open up CGU’s staff
counselling services to flood affected people.

-He also asked if I would consider assisting in training claims staff, which I agreed to
consider

~An agreement was made that a small delegation of CGU policy holders would meet
with Peter Harmer and |||l afor the raliy planned for Priday Feb 18

Wednesday February 16

-Phone call from Peter Harmer fo request the names and contact details of those who
would be patt of the delegation on Feb 18, “for security reasons”. 1stated I would
check with the participants and get back fo him. He stated he would attempt to be
there by 12pm but may not, but that || vould definitely be present.

Irestated the importance of having a large fund to assist in the rebuilding
process. Peter Hatmer remained non committal




Friday Febroary 18 7am-12pm

Rally to protest CGU’s treatment of policy holders was held outside CGU’s Grey St
premises,

The rally was attended by approximately 50 policy holders and supporters and was
covered by ABC Radio National, ABC news, Channel 7,9, and 10 news, the Courier
Mail and Brisbane News.

-A mesting ocourred with 6 CGU policy holders |Gz oz A0, [
and 2 other CGU staff”

A Tist of requests was provided, including a request for compensation for
mismanagerment of claims thus far, establishment of a fund to assist CGU clients, and
aufomatic provision of proper onsite assessment of claims involving major loss.

-mdertook to provide feedback by Wednesday February 23.

Tuesday February 22

I'was contacted at approximately 3pm by phone by Peter Harmer, who stated that that
afternoon a press release was going to be made by CGU and he “wanted to walk me
through it”.

-Bssentially, none of the requests made were agreed to, This included the request for
proper, autotmatic onsite assessment,

-Peter Harmer stated that the friage system would remain in place, and that “if
someone wants an assessor, they can ask for one”.

~-At the end of this conversation, Peter Harmer theu stated that “I have a copies of the
tapes of conversations you have had with CGU staff, and T have listened to them, I
know you have mislead the media (about media infervention being the reason for you

being offered an assessor)”
-The tone and content of this part of the comments was clearly threatening and

commumicated T was now a target with my supposed lack of integrity about to be
exposed. _

Wednesday February 23

-1 emailed Danielle Tarabay (CGU Claims Officer) and my insurance broker, to
request copies of all and any tape recordings of my conversations with them.
-I'was concerned as, at no time, was I ever warned that any conversations being taped




Friday March 4

~L received a letfer from: Peter Harmer dated March 1, stating that he was “mistaken”
and did not in fact have tape recordings, but had written logs made by staff, of
conversations I had had with them,
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GPO Boy 0802
BRISBANE QLD 4004

27" April 20141

ABN 2704 478 371

"Tel: 1900 592 798
Fax br3iski49s

Mg S DOYLE
Bl NORTH PLAGE :
ACACIA RIDGE QLD 4190

Daar Ms Dovis,

‘s’ouf Claim Nombar -
Your Palley Numhsr;
Shuation Address: IGRAY ROADWEST END QLD

| arm wiitlg to yout in relation to & clatn you mada for damage to your properly on the
12% January 2011, '

As requastad 1 have reviewad your alalin and affer pareful songlderation of the
information provided, GGY Insurance has declinad your clalm for the followling
[8as0ns,

Suimmary of the decision

The siroumstances of the clalm .
Wa recalved correspondance on the 10" February 2011 requasting
raconaideratlon of vour olalm. '

Your poliny caverage relating to the claim
Your CEU policy covers inundation hy storm water but does nat provida
Insurance coverage for lossas caused by flosd, Flood bs olzatly defined In
your pallay, for details you can rafer to the glessaiy of your CGU home polloy.

The tnformation we have considered In riaking this denision
(Gl revisws each olaim an lis Individual matits and wa-do not deny claims
lightly. We have sarafully reviewst your olalm; water has eseapad from the
Biishane River via storm dralng, Whers water has asvaped & water course
by backing up through iorm watar drains fo find an equal level to the flver,
this Is also considerud to fall within the definitlon of Flood under the CGU
Folicy. -

Furthermore, rlslng slorm welders that cannel draln Info & wateraourss
because the watercourss [s already i flond s also considered flood walet

DL2 —Votslon §
' vesnavgueentay GRU lswonce Limfled AN 27 004 478 871
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Tha source of the Inundation fs from the Brishane Rivan T refer o your
definition of flood under your CGU policy:

Flood:

Tha covering of normal dty land by water escaping or released from the
sanflnes of & walercourse or fake, whether or not Ik iz aftered ar modilted,
Fioad alsa inclhudes water escaping fiom the confines of any reservoll,
chennel, canaf ordam, '

Floot water that mixes with storm water run off that inundates your properly Is
viaewed as damage from flaodwater,

faged on your advice and Information avallable {0 us, we conelude that the
Toes for which you have claimext was causad by flond. As a result we are not

in & position to pay your clalm,

Au distugsad | have refarrad your olalin to the GGU Dlspute Resolutlon team, The
Repute Resolution team will Indepandantly review your clafm and provide a declaton
within 18 buslness days of recelving your raquest and all relsvant Information,

The Review Offfeacwlll hs in contact with you shorly and may seek further
infornatlan from you and from other partias Invelved, Ones all necesaaty infarmation
hag besen revelvad, the teview of your olalm will be completed within 18 business

days,

The following Information is provided té asslst you in contacting the CGEU Pispule
Resaalution team If vou wlsh fo: ‘

U Bispute Resolition
GF0 Box 3800
Malhourne 3001

Tel: 1300 651 227

Fax: 1300 760 683
Emall: suuddr@egu.com.an

Yours Sincarsly,

aurah Mareon
Team Managur
GEU Glaims

PLZ - Version §
: ol eana Tl baveares Kimited ARK 97 004 418 91
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EVENT OVERVIEW \

On tha 7% oF January 2071, & low prossure o9l durlvad from & mansoghal fiough moved
southwaids slong the east coast of Quaenaland In the visinlty of Maakay, Ovar the nekt day this
focalised low pressira system gradually maved slogar to Frager lstand, However, H lld not feud fo
tha generallon of signifieant ralnfall a1 ihis tine due 1o iz erlentafion relalive to tha mohsoonal
fratigh fooated to the north and & serdas of high prasgurs syslems lveated fo the 'south-east,

Throughaut the & of Janusry 2011, the low pressure systam remafhed ralatively 5taﬂonary. t
evahiually moved slosst to the south-sast Quzensland oast end Intenaliiad on the 8 of January
to Form & frough that spanned from the NSW border lo Mackay, Through the saedy howrs of the 8%
of January, g raugh rolatad towsrds south-ssst Quesnsland and fdrmad large volumes of raln
ae warm molst alr was foread Upwards over fhe raglon fiom = high prassurs call looated neur New
Zesland,

Thiz prasass continued thralighoul the o of January, with the frough redudlng In spén ang
ganaraly remalning stallonary off the coagt,

Tha intenstfication of the cousts! fow pressure system on the g of January led to the generation of

sustainad valnfall acroas coastal roglons of south-east Cuasenstand within the lowsr Debasltura ,
*, and Brishana Rivery Grlchmentty, Raindall genarelly progreasad from the rorth to the sauth with

e start of the storm ocaurlng from 04:00 {racordyd at Beerhurrum) snd leading to rainfall soross

areas of the lower Qabopliurs River Calihment. In the lower Brishang River Calehiiettd, the slomf

began hatwesn 0200 and 10:00 (recorded =i Brishane, Raduliffe and Archerfialg). The

adomitation of reinfall ganarally killowed a similar patiam, with argas of the lawer Cabooliure

River Calchmant recarding up to 165 mm untl midday on the 10% of January 2611, whils arsas of

{he Jower Brishane River Calohimant resoidad belwaen 75 and 130 mim.

Qver ta follawing 12 hairs the low prassure gysten moved narth ahd feinfall sooumudalions
decregsed markedly. However, s the low presaune cantre merged with the dessending

" monsoonal keugh, slgnllaant ralnfall was generatad ovar the yeglon, A furiher qooumulation of
Belwaen 30 and 40 mim pver the following B8 hours was rasardad I the lower Brishone Rivar
Catchiment &nd up 1o 70 mm In 118 lower Gabooliure River Catehment, Indloating that the foeus of
the syeler was on the Gebonliure Rlvar Gatchrent in thess sonstal reglons.

While notatfelly an Bast Coast Low, tha system funotionad in a slmilar way, produging gals force
wintde and wilespread raih centrast on (e cosatal region south of the venire of the low pressure
aell, ) ’

In the most upper seotlons of {hese catohimenls, rainfall was less infense prior o the

amalgarmation of the low pressurs centre and the monaaenal ough, Ralndall began from 431060 on
the 9" of Jannaty 2011, with accumiialions of hetwasn 60 and 70 mm recorded until
approximately 00:00 on the 10% of January. The northward movement of the low prassure oell and
the allgnment of e high pressure cell festing the reglon, [ad to the termporzry catsalion of ralnfsll
fn the upper calchment,

As the monsnonal trough movad soutly, warm malstaft from the north ascendsd Into tha vpper
aimnsphere ovar the upger ragions of these calchmanls, Inlenas reinfall began to veapr frgm
gbout midday on the 10" of Jdanuary In the uppar Brisbane River Gatchmand (revorded al

H0T5-UHESIMREP-ADY GQUleay RdWest Bnddoo H A04d

+
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Toswoombe), Over the follawing 28 hoyrs sh assumulation of up fo 160 min was recorded,
Howaver, the ralnfall Inlensity in this region varied sfgnifieantly with a large porfion of the ralnfall
aaoumilation seeuring over o parlod of anly hours, Orographie affects are likely to have
oontributed 1o the sham norease in ralnfall interisity In these upper suichment argas,

To tha east, In more peniral raglons of the Brisbane River Catchment and s uppar Oabooliure
River Calchment, the onset of the storm generally bagan with rnoderate Intansty rainfall from
10:00 on the 9 of January 2011, However, ralnfall ageumuiailons were ganerslly lower tin
thozg In the lower eatchment, with generally no rmare than 76 mm recorded untll rfdday on the
10™ of danuary 2011 (recarded wtf Amberiey), As the low pressure cenlre movad north and
merged with the soihward rmoving trough, this raglon grperiented o sherp riss In ranfall intenslly
buglnning from 02:00 an the 11" of Janvary at Gallon and from 0500 st Amberlay, wnh an
acaumuiation of up lo 130 mm over the following 24 howrs,

The Inltial sustalied ralnfall across the catchmant batwasn tha 99 Janvary and midday an the 10
Jatwarty would have genaratad sipnticent runoff end flovz Info sireams and rivers, Tha subsaguent
Intonse upper calchimant ranfall would have generated addiflonal large volumes of runoff thal
would have beon ohannelied thraugh fibutarles and strasms Inte the upper Brisbane River inthe
tontral pait of tha ostehment. Controlled relaases from Wivenhoe Dam would slso have
contributed to the pesk wator level i the Brishans Rivan

The property efff] ray Rond is canstdared to be vitiin he floodplaln of the Erisbahe River,
which is foeated approximately 190 melres 1o tho south of the property (rafar Figure 1), Tha Flood
Flag Map prepared by Brisbane Clly Gouncll for Weslt End shows ihat tha praparty falls within the
Yiraek, Rivar or Tiial Floading” extent.

The properiy contalins a slngle s[nrey regidantial dwelling, Inoluding a lawer uninhabltable
hasernent laval, lossted belwesr Heogley Sireot and Lowar Hardgrave Road (refar Figura 1),
Tenraln elevation conlour mapoing avallabia from the Brisbane CHy Doutcll shows that the &ite liss
agproximately In the conire of & Joual depresslon, which has an area of roughly 8.7 heatares {rafor

Figurs 2}

Rivar lgval inrormatlon was sbldined from the gauge st the mouth of Oxley Créel (540274), which
1 the: clasest upatresm gauge alang fhe Brishene River, The gauge Is locatad approximately 8 km
upsteeam of the proparly (refer Figure 3). Riveriavel information wag algo oblained for the
Brisbana Gty auge {#40188), which fs loaated approximalely 7 km downaiream of the praperly
{refor Flgure ). Nls considerat sppropriate {0 Tnlsrpolate hetween the dver leval formation for
these gauges to determine water lavals In the vishity of the proporty.

A01018-D2MBHNREP-ABT GGU.Graysd West End.ion ) 3 . AaRots
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Taa river gavge Information Indioales that levals I the Brishane River were firat affaoted by

catehment Inflows from as early as Sunday 9% January 2011, With a gradual but staady fze '

lovesls untll about 08:00 on Tuesday 117 January. Fram thly Hime, both gauges {at the mouth of
Oxley Creek aid Brishans Cly) show a sleapar rlss In flaod levsly, with eyentual peaks of ahalt

' 0.2 fhiairay st sround 00:00 on Thursday 147 January 2011 atthe mouth of Oxley Craak and ahout
45 metras al around 03:00 on Thursday 18" danuary 2011 atihe Cly Gaupa. 1 should ba hotad
that Fgauge zara” for hath tha Oxtey Creek mouth end Biisbane Lty gauges hag an alavalh:vn of

9 mAHD, as Indicalad by Information grovided by the Burest of Metenralpgy.

.

.
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Flgura 2 Approximalo fuss! Sopresston area
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THE INSURED'S RECOLLECTIONS’ '

Warlayiarsoha spoke fo ha praperly ovmer, Ma 8ally Doyle, and the tenant, between 10:45 and
113020 on 24N February 2011, Having bash presand ak the propety, the tenant aould provide the
following accaunt of s events and the dameags thal was Incurred at the propariy. .

Heavy, raln was obearved on Sunday 87 Janvary 2011 and Monday 10" January 2041, The
tanant Indloated that thls watar was ponling at tha front of the praperty on Gray 8iraat, before
sheeling down the drive that reng-along the western side of the dwelling. -

Hatwash B atd 10 am o Tuesday 11" danuary 2044, the water leve) In iﬁe pit locatad i the
hiackyard of ie propertly began to rise (refer Figure 4). Belween 11 am and 12 pm, the water
ristny 11 the pltspliied over into the backyard. The fenant sald that through his emplayment wilh
the loal oouned], he esthnates that the elevation of the plt in the backyard Is 8 matres while the
elovations of the dralns st the Brisbane Rivar are 4.8 melres. The fenant did nol Indloats tha
eaot Iooallons of tha Brisbane River drains hie was refaning 1o,

“Tha straat fronng Hie proparly wan aod fres bebwson 11 am and 12 pm oh Tugsday 1"
January 2019,

1)

Ths waler: !ﬁuﬂdai ng the property was relatively clear It appearanca before Wedneaday
Janyary. 12" 2011, :

Tha tenant was evapuatad from the proparly by around m!dnlght an Tuzstlay (le. 42 am
Wednesday 12° January 201 i .

The water level reached the top of thes Hight fitfings &t he front of the properiy {refer Flgure 8).

BUDYB-D2ABRER-ABY chlm? 1 sl Bl o0 J . fatiold
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Indloatlve rapurtes
flopg fava)

@ Dosomentlower |
g [ave) of the propery

Flgtire B: View showing raporied food lovel at tha frant of the propary

WORLEYPARSONS’ QRSERVATIONS
The proparty was Inapaatad on 24" February 2011,

. Observallons of the surounding jereain confirmed thal the proparty las toughly in the gentre of a

, teeal duprassion (refer Figure B, The ohzarvatllon of three drainage pits, ona on Gray Road, one
I the edllacent proparly to the easi, and one In thy bavkyard of the property also stiggests that the -
properly is laonted aleng a local drainage paih or at a low polni it the focal tarraln (refor Figires 4,
T & 8) . '

The dwelling at tha propetly was endergelng eignlilcant ranovalion and repalr wark during the
nggeolion. No flood damage Ia the form of flood marks was therafors obasrved oh the dwelling.
Howevar, thare was some avidanas of debrls end erosion [n the bagkyard of tha properly, The
tenant alse provided photos of the pragery durng the Inundation {refer Plgures @ & 10),

aotpis-ozéganrer-ag? scU- [y g wesl Bndeco 8 Afspa0tt
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Ak
[mdloativa Tapation al-
Gray Road, Wegt End

Elgure 8 Viaw lasking norhwast alony titay frond fromm the onst of the propery, Nate tha deprasslun in rond [avel
outslda the property
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Figura 8: Vievr of e Propenly from Gray Road o1 Wadnesiay 427 denusry 2011 tehiofo Drovidod by fenah
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' Figure 10; Viev of tha baskyard of the Proparly sriund midday on Tuesday 1% Wruary 2047 flrods provides by
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" Tarrain alavaiion aontour mapping avatlable fror the Brishane Glly Counall shows tha alavation of
the drainage pitin the packyard of the properd o b balwash 2 and 3 melras. The Flnad\ise '
properly Report for the propatty. Alsd fram Brishane Cly Souncll, shows that the Minimun grotnd
(vl alavation within {he property is ppproximately 24 mAKD. The eafimnte of the tenant for the
alovatton of the dralnnge pit lncaled In the nagkyard of tha proparly 1 tharafora slightly greatar
than what s suggested by the Inforimation availalile from Brighane clty counsll,

Cruse of Inundution

e tanants raailaation of the hesvy ratnfall ant the € and 407 January 2011 1s Ih Rucordance
with na rainfall recards for the ares (Brinbane gatige), Howaver, i has heatt dotarrmined hat the
rainfall {approximately 127 tun) that occudted holwead Jahudly o and 0% 2011 was oty {n the
) pider of 814 1o 2 year Average Restrenca Interval (ARD stom, Due to the imited alze of tha local
doprension Wit dralng to the 4119 {epproximately 9.7 haoiatas), s uriltkaly that thera was :
guliictant lngel stormwalter Fnoff for thiata boe g cantribuling faotdr to the inundation that seoumrad
ah the property- Additichalty, asial phntagraphy of tha sta that was taker o 45" January 2011
ghows g conlinnous waler suifaca from fhe alta {o the Brigbnne River. ‘Therafora, Itis gusumed
that the Handwatars il inundated the sred of West End arsund Gray Road can almost antrely ba
alirbutad o fows from e Blsbane Rivar, .

Accarding to tivar level nformation at ke ol of OXiey Gragk and e Brisbans CRY gauge, e
el In tho Brisbana River directly soulh of the praperty 8t 1200 ot Monday 10l January 2011
({0, wiferihe heawrainfa!freporiacf By Ihe laagnl) Was spprovimately 1.9 MAHD. Thisfavel Tase
to fovel of approvimately 2.0 WAKD at 09:00 on Tugsday 44" ganuaty 2011 and 2.6 mAHD &l
4200 an Tussday 117 dahuely 2011, The fevel in the Brishans River directly south of the propetiy
aenllnued tarise to ppproximataly 4.0 AHD at 00:00 ot Waedneaday 45% January 20117

" paged on dhe fiver Jave! informalion, Itis rangonable lo assime fhal e praperly Was ingndaked tn
two slages. Inttialy, tnere was 8 surcharglng of fondwalers gongd the sul-sutiace drainage plps
i iha ares, which commanced an Tuesday 4% January 2011 and oonfinied into the sarly hours
of Wadnesday 42 January 2011, This aspumption i aonalstent with the aneadotat and
photogtaphis evidetics provided by the tetant, indicaling thal the water favel In the drainage pitn
tha backyard of the property bagan fialng o the morning of Tueaday 1 1 Sapuary 2011, ,
ayantually spilng out Into the property end raing untl the propetly was evaousted by 0000 an

Wadneaday 12" Janisty 2014, Thesa Inllial floodfiows e licely to have antered the aun-surfaue
drainaga plpas viaan autizll to e Arisbane River lnoatad 1o the south of the propariy.

Tha rivarbank levels along the Brisbane Rivar south of the slie are oftan jess then 4.0 mARD.
Theraforg, overdank flooding would alsa lava boan aaourring in varlaus loalotis alang the tlver
. shortly after D000 on Wadheaday g2 ety 2047 In addiion to the sureharging of the drelnage

systom.

Rivar lavel information altha mouth of Oxley Groek art the Brlsbane ity gauge Indioatas that the
peak riverlaval diraclly sauth of the property oceumad hetween SO:01 and (8:00 on Thuraday 13
Janteary 2011, The inlarpataled igvel nthe firlebana Ruvet diraclly soulh of fhe properly at 0130
on Thursday 2% Januery 2011 was approximatsly 6.7 mAHD, Theleveloanbe taken an the
approximate peak lavel of the Jamary 2011 food svantat this latistiot,

aatots-pednanip-aer Gou-IPraY R ISt ERLEes 14 Aot
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Based an the farraln elevailon contour (nfarmation for the arer avaliable from Brlsbane'ﬂlly
Gounall, ihls peak leval would frave caused flood walers fram the Brisbane River tg ovarlop the
eraat of e lacat deprassion shiown In Fljure 2 and Inunidate the alle dirsotly,

CONGLUSION

[r iy oplnton, the undation of the property at . ¢iay Rowd, Wast End was onused by water
eseaping the canfines of e Briehana River charmal, This water Inilially haaked up e lobal
drainage syater, causing walsr to lee outobihz dralnags pitocated n the packyard of tha
propenly, A e water level in tie Briabans River comtiruod 10 rise, the urist of the lavg)
dapragslon, in which ihie properiy lias, was overtopped, causing the properly o b Tnundated
diractiy fram the Brisbane River,

Notwithstanding, the localion of the propsly witnin & local depression end along 8 apparent looal
dralnage wath, it ls possiole that ihe hegvy ralnial reported by the tenant on slanary 2" and 40°
2044 (1 10 2 yr ARI) caused stormwrater 10 “sheet” down {he properly drivaway sind inte tha
packyard, While the maodty of fils water Is lkaly to hava gontinusd through lo the dralnags pitin
the baokyard of {he propetly, B srall peoportlon may havs enterad In through the side of the
basament level of the house, vausing datnage lo lteme sueh as the alr eondlitener, prior to the site
belng lnundated by warer from tha Bitisbane River. :

5010130298 SnREMFADY chlimy R West E.ndLum 16 41312011
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ADDENDUM '
Further 1o' the inttial hydrologlet's report dated 09/03/2011, this addendum addrasess
lsaues talead with losal stofrawater flows on the 9% and 107 of Januaty 2011,

The rairfal records from the Brighane Clly Alert gadgs (north east of fne slte) and the
Tooweng Aler{ gauge (wekt of the slte) Indloates ihut ralnfall acoumulation on the 80
Jariiary (87 Mt In 17 hours) was grester than an the 10" January 2011 (88 mm in 14
houre), Infiiration, frequsnay and duration (IFD) ouves for Brisbane Indicate the oY
Junwzry 2041 ralnfall would be less than 2 years avarage ralnfall inlorhal (ARI). ‘The p™
January 2011 reenrd algo indludes & high intenstty perlod of rain onetiring mid.afteroon)
and Iasting for 20 minutes, The AR of thip intense ral Is also legg than twe years,

e Thus the reinfall hat would have affacted the local dralnage system on the 9™ of January .
“was ot abtiormal. - . ' . -

Urban dralnags syatarr;a in resldential areas are l’ybioaily dasigned to ascommodate ARIs
of two years ta five years, Ageing systems may be at the low and of this range and storm -
relateq blonkages san glss Impast performenees, ' ‘

The elevaion of Gray Road at the drainags pit adjanart ta the front of the propetly is
spprokimataly 4.5 m AHD, Levela in thé Brisbany River over the o% and 10" of January
© were lose than 2.6 m AHD, thus backwater affacts from the tiver should ot have affected
_ {he hydraulle petformance of the dralnage systam. '

The kerh snd foatpath ts indhe order of 150 ram gbave the road al the pitand the depth of
fie paoling on the read would have had to exesed this amount to overtlow Info the
adjacent proparties, Since no blockages of the dralnage pit wete raported, sven flows of,
any significant depth (greater than 10 mm o 30 mm) are unlikely glven the freguency of
the rainfall.

Given that overllows may have osottrrad oh ihe ¥ of Jenuary they would have epllied

( : asross {he sag point In the terain flom 73 %ray Road arxl affected all thres

’ proparties, with the greatest ImpacLon 78 Giay , Thus the depth of overflow that

' caukd have entered the driveway of -Gray Road would have hash at the low end of the-
possible overflows.

" Any shallow overflow erating the iqp of the diiveway wauld tand to run down the
raamonably steep diveway ae a sheet flow, redusing in depth.ae the veloolly of the water
inoreasad. . .

The photograph at Figure & inthe hydrologlst's report shtws ah opehing to the basament.
The basement has bean formed with & conorete floor slab with & single row of conerete
blocks forming an edging around thrpe of the sxtemnal aldes of the basement. The walls
of the bassment have been formad with panels of timbar palings, The opening o tha
bagemant, as goen In the photograph, is whete one of the panals has been reltoved,
posslbly to provide ‘arslor accaes for the onguing tectificalion/ malntenance works.

L
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Tear Miss Doyie,

1 ’ '

We tofs to flio above matter, and your vequest fot teview, As part of COU's Intema) Disputo
Regolution process we have reviewed your case aud have concluded the following, -

O toview of your eladin has found that Hhie vnttar in dispute is the Cladtns Depattment’s
denial of your elaim due to the causo of the damags being flaod which is excluded from cover.

* by your CGU Landlords Residential nsutancs po toy, Our review found that yonr assettion
that the water which. jnundated your property af West End was stormwater backfowing flom
dvains as opposed to floodwater was the maln Jssue in dispute.

]

n vespect ofthie damage ko your premises &t West Bnd § wis found by the Hydrologist that
the peak rainfall had ceased priot to the inundation of West Rud. The Buresn of Meteotology «
rafnfall vecords show that the peak rainfall ocowred on Monday the 10" Jahary 2011,

Wotley Patsons South Erst Queenslant Weather Evant Repott gtated that the taih foll on the
. 9" Yamuary 201 1 through to 16:00 on the 11" January 2001 w ith the peak ralnfall belng on the

10" Jgouary 2011,

Vo +

The Hydrologist’s veport by Worley Parsons forf i CGrny R, West Fnd found that, “The river
gange formation indicates that levels i the Brisbane River were first affscted by catchiment
inflows fron as early as Sunday Ot Jeagery 2010, with o grashual but xieady vise in levels
wndil abot 06: 00 o Tuesday 11t January, From this thne, both gauges (ot the mouth of
Oxley Creek and Brishatie City) show a steepar vise in flood levels, with eventual peaks of
ahont 0.2 matves ul around 00:00 on Thursday 13tk January 2021 af the voutht of Oxley
Craclk and about 4.5 metres at aroud 03:00 ot Thuwday 1 3 Femeary 2001 at the ity
gage. ™., " The interpplited Jevel in the Brisbane River divectly south of the properly at
04:30 on Thursday 13" January 201 was approximedely 6. 7mAHD, The level can be taken a3
the approximate peak fevel of fhe January 2011 flood event af this location”

04 ks Bt AN 2% 204 472871
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Whes storim or saln water is Hie cauge of Intudation to a property, the inundation will occur at
aronnnd the same Bme as the penk in the rainfall. Howaever tha data for the ralpfall at your
premises demonstiates that the rainfall had alveady poaked before the rise of the flood waters
which lnugdated yout propetty. '

Your CGU Landlord’s Residential fusurance polioy defiues flood a3 stated in the policy .
wording excerpt below; :

t
1

Flaod

The novering of noraially diy land by water escaping or released from the normal confines of
o walereourse or fake, wheiher of not it is modified, Flood also inchudes wailer escaping fron
the eomifines of any raservolr, chanpel, canal or dam.

We nots vour contontion that tha flood water was confribufed {0 by watey corming fom the
deains, Despite the possibility tlut there may have been contributions by-rain water mixing
with the flood water, diaju water ox water released from the Wivenhoe Dany, the claimed
damage to your property wag the vesult of flond g defined by your CGU Landlord's
Regidential insurance polivy, The exciuston of food legally axtands to stieonipass raltt water
mixing with flood waler as an sxeluded clrenmstance, Sindlarly 1€ atorm water eavnot drein gr
flow into a river or watercourse (us defined by the poHoy) beoause it is o flood, there is
Judicial anthoxiey to say that any Intndation by this storm water is in fuet flood. Inthe sase of
drain water which is back flowing, this can ocgur when the water lavel in the river, which the
drain notmally fiows into, rses above the level of the inlet gallies of the drain. This has the
slfeot of cavsing the drain to backflow up the piped drainage system and discharge water onto
the areq they were constructed 1o drain, The cause of this backflow of drains is flood as it s
river water discharging thongh the drainage system or ambxture of storm water and viver
watér. ’

It js clear from the hydrological evidense that many, ifnot all, storra waker diaits either exit
into the sen ot the river/oreck system, Juo.such a situation the storm water drain exit point in
the creek/ river (ov sea) is at a point shove the normal river helght (even ivers fnfluenced by
tidal variation). However if the river lavel 1isas above the slorint svater outlet o backilow
aoouty in wideh the xiver watef flows hack up the storim waler draiuage systemn and dlscharges
onto property. This watat is either river water or aindxture of storm water and rivef water aod
this is the sonree of inutidation 'of many of the propertiés affected by these initfal flows in
Brishane and Ipswioh, Tn such cases It iz clear that this is flood water as defined by the palioy
of ingurance and as a résult of the application of current Austratian law. ‘

Thie fload witer came from the watetcourse, and the mixtire of stotm water and flood
discharging up through the stcsrm‘ water systetn Is Rood water und, a8 a CONSGHUENCE mty
property inundation ciused by this waior, tesulting in propertty damage, is ho't covered,

Whats mors than onie clreumsianoe conftibutes to s loss, aod ove of thase cnuses is an

axoluded clrcumstence, the jngurey ig entitledto rely upon the excluded olronmstance to rofuse -
the olalm, Bven it the event that there ay have been, contributions by rain water, drals water
unabile to escapd or'the Wivenbos Dam, the clajured demage to your propetty lisg been

i
ot e Lhilig) ABY 27 G54 473 371
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datnonstrated to s the yesult of flood as defined by your CGU Landlord’s Residentinl
insurance policy. Only in vircumsisnces whers rain water is the sole souvca of water, (het is,
with 7o contritwtion by flood water or water in drains vasble fo esoapn hecause the rivor js in
flood, can your polay respond to clainig for damage by ram water,

Published asrlal photegraphy pfthe area taken on Thursday 13th January 2011 (as the fload .
* lovels were reoeding) contirms that a contiuuous body of water existed between the Brishane
River and your propety during the svent, * _ : ) ;

1n this Instanoe the Fydrologist who inspscted your property cousidered that, “in oy plilon;
the imudeadion of the property ot IGray Rd, Wast End way eaused by waler escaping the

ceotyfines gf the Brisbane River Chanstel, This water initfally backed up the locel dralninge
system, gansing walar to vise ot of'the drainage pit located in the backyard of the praperiy.
Aw the water level in tha Brishane River continued to rise, the orest of the local depression, in
wihleh the property lies, was overtopped, caustitg the properly to be tnundated directly from
the Brishane River", ) ‘

" The Bydrologist also investigated the possibility that local inmmdation may have ooourred p
prior to inundation by the Brishane flood waters. He found that the rain which fell on the 9™
*and 10™ of dapuary was fusuftiolent to huve overtopped the ket and pavetment niear the pit
and that it the avent of any overflow down thie drivawny, the depth would have been
insufficlent to overflow into your basement. The Hydvologist concluded 5hat, *‘:‘mgu)‘aﬂan
devmage 1o items i the basenant as o vesull of stormweier flows on the 9" and 10" of Jamaary
fs Highdy unlifealy™, : . )

‘The Insured propetty Hes very oloso to the Brisbaue River, Ve evidense hes been provided
which suggests that sformwater alone was the causes of'the loss, The Brisbane flood was a
witlely covered event I the media which affected maty propetties in the preater Brisbane
aten. The brlancn of probabilitles on iy fact slons suggests thal your propbity’s Inundation
resulted from the Brishans flood. The factual svidenoce provided by Hydrologists '
demonstrates that flood was in fact the cavse of your Joss.

In conclusion CGU conalder that the available dats and reporfs confion that the water that

mdated your propetty was caused by floodwator from the Brishane River, Aq the cause of

the damaga.was food water as defined by your poliay of insuraties; the damage cansed by the

tiood is not doversd hy yowr CGU Landlord’s Residentiel insirances policy. ) .

Wo slticerely hope that this further considevation of your clalm and further explanation -
resolves the matter, however if you have relsvant information that we have not previously

been glven, please submit 1 to (his departitiont ag soon as possible for conyideration.

Yours shgarely

T i LiqPal-AFH 27 604 478 071
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Nell Woord
Sentor Case Manager, Declsion Review Office

You can talaphane tis daperiment {or lhe cost of alooatngll fram anywlieretn Augtratiaon 4300 687 27

Bhould yan have no Reether infornmtion that you wish us to roneldey, you shovld fake this rs the fing) depision of
COU uugaee, I you still contend fliat our deglaton 9 incorteot you ey refr thematter to a aolicitor, ot i€
you 6omé withio fhe definition of ajsplicant a5 sieled in the Terms of Reforence, you may have tharight fovoler
fhie mattet 1o fhe Finonotul Onibudsman Servics Limited (FOS Lid), at PO Box 3, Melbotne, 3001, telsphane;
1300 780 808, fax: {03) 96536399, web: wovw.los.orany, email; nfo@fos.organ. .
Fimaeia! Otmbadsmun Servies Limdted {s Independent and ndndnlsters (e external sogmont of the geper!
insurance indunstry®s altemnotive disputa vesohutlon acheme, approved by the Avstiafin Securities and
Tovesiuents Commission, .
Please note that Finscial Cbudaman Sevlve Lintited will not consider your dlsmute wnlos itis lodged, by
doourenting he basie on wieh you eonfend thal our deelslon ds insorreet, bafors the eatlivr axplry ofthe
Followlng tme lmits! _ :

a) withly glx yeass of the dato when you first besame aware (o should rensonably hiave beaniiio Av/ate)

that you sudfered a Loss; and ‘ :

1) within two yeprs of the date of our fitial declsidn,

nisd there ace other quatifying edlerin. .

Dlease 0130 tiole that the FOS have ruviuwed cases of flood previously and fave mnliialned e husucer's position
' in sases where the Insarer Das demonstzated tiat flond, aa defined by the inswance palicy, has uenrred.

' O natares | Inded A 27 D04 47887}

] . "
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From: Kathy Jacoby
1S_ent: Thursday, 13 January 2011 5:03 PM
o:
Subject: Clatm for [l Gray Rd West End
Attachiments: Sally Doyle Gray Rd West End B.jpg
Hi Therese

Thankyou very much for your assistance earlier today. As we discussed earfier, | am wanting to putin a claim
regarding my rental property located at [JGray Rd West End. Although Hived in the property for 2 number of vear;-"
after renovating 1t, it is currently leased through a real estate agent, Harringtons Realty. ! have spoken with the

principal of the agency, Tracie Harrington, who is aware of the inundation to the house and the claim that is now in .
place. She is very happy to be contacted for any information, and the best number is her mobile The

tandline is [ NG—_G

As | discussed with you, feedhack from the tenants has been that the water rose extremely quickly and was vety fast
toving. They were able to leave only with their pets —a dog and some chooks, All other furniture and other items
had to be left behind and is still in the house as it has not been accessible since the watef came through.

The house Is located n a lower paint of the street, and has an extremely Iarge stormwater drain located directly
outside the front of the property. Whenever heavy rain occurs, as obviously it had been in this instance, torrents of
rainwater washes down both ends of Gray Rd to be collected by this drain. Feedback has been that there had been
gushes of water which the drains struggled to manage, and large amounts of water washed over the front of the
property. Additionally, a large stormwater drain is located at the rear of the block of land, and the failure of this to
rope with the volume of water obviously also has contributed to the current prohlems.

Feedback from the tenants end from neighbours is that my house was quickly and severely affacted by the moving
water. The tenants are lucky to have made it out without being harmed. They have said that as they looked back at
the house after they had gotten out, the water quickly reached the level of the eaves. As you can see by this phot
taken earlier today, that water leve! has subsided considerably but the house is stlil obviously receiving water

damage now.

If you could facilitate this claim | would greatly appreciate it. This is not just a house, but is a property | renovated
over a number of years and with great care and [ove, and which 1 lived in for a number of years. t hope | ean get this 6’

house back to its proper state. {n’l P'nm
Thankyou ' e

Sally Doyle
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AT TEAMENT /0D

OPEN LETTER TO CGU AND THE ROCK BUILDING SOCIETY 10/02/11

My current key contacts at The Rock Building Society, who sold me my CGU policy
fo.r. Gray Rd Weost End when [ first purchased the property in 2000, have been
Theress Ruff (Claims Dept at RockSure), and Nadine Newton, Senior Accounts
Manager, The Rock Building Society. ‘

As Nading and Therese are aware, on. Feb 1 I was advised over the phone by CGU
Claims Officer Danielle Tarabay that my claim for water damage to my property had
been denied, on the basjs “it was flood damage” and “my policy did not cover flood™.

As Nadine and Thérese may not be aware, in my role as a Social Worker in
Queensland Health at Ipswich and Esk, I have had the opportunity to see first hand
cvery day the impact of the recent catastrophe on the communities I work in, I also
have experienced every day the impact of the shameful response on the pari of a
number of insurance companies ol my clients, my neighbours, my friends, and also
on myself

At a time when so many people are exhausted, traumatised, disTocated from their
homes and grief stricken, the insurance industry is adding a whole new layer of
trauma and misery. The death toll from the floods is not final, T fear that the blithe
ntismanagement by some members of the insurance industry will break what little
spirit remains for some people.

Many people I work with do not have the emotional or practical resources left to
engage with a hostile and manipulative insurance beaucracy. Some of us, however,
do have the resources to push back, and plan to hold CGU and itg counterparts
accountable for the damage you are inflicting. :

I'am not a blindly optimistic person, but even I have been stunned by the cursory and
improper way my claim has been handled,

1. CGU HAS NOT EVEN PRETENDED TO DO A PROPER
- ASSESSMENT OF MY CLAIM. E

_ At no point have questions been asked by CGU, at no point has an assessor
visited, and on Feb 1 T was told that “‘a hydrologist report showed Brisbane
had a flood™ so my property wasn’t covered. Information specific to my
property — topography, drainage, stormwater drains etc — has been ignored,

2. INFORMATION PROVIDED HAS BEEN IGNORED, AND THE ONLY
DIRECT CONTACT WITH CGU WAS ONE PHONE CALL TOQ SAY
THE CLAIM WAS DENIED
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3. TWAS ADVISED BY THE CGU CLAIMS OFFICER ON FER 2 THAT
“THE COMPANY” WAS NOW “REINTERPRETING/REDEFINING”
KEY POLICY PROVISIONS. Jn this case, “the company had decided”
that a “watercourse™ was now going to include not just lakes, dams, rivers etc
but also stormwater drains.

4. CLEARLY, DU PROCESS IS BEING ENTIRELY IGNORED BY
CGU. _

I have attended two recent community meetings at Goodna and Tpswich, conducted by
the Insurance Association of Austialia, where local people have raised their questions
and concerns. Unfortunately, the above experiences I have had are very, very
common in other customers” experiences, '

RockSure staff have told me on two occasions that “you should have read your
policy” “you’re not covered for flood” and to “see things from the insurers point of

view”

I and other policy holders are not wanting “something for nothing” but I am asking
that the current campaign of dirty tricks and slipperiness that is causing such distress,
to stop now.

1 also xequest that CGU polisy holders be afforded the courtesy of proper assessments
and not the current insulting brushoff that is oscurting.

Trequest that any atfempt to “rewrite™ aspects of policy documents cease and an
apology be issued for the attempt to do that, I will request a raview of this aspect of
clairn mismanagement to the relevant regulatory body for review.

_Thankyou

Sélly Doyle

B5/11
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Kathy Jacoby

From: Danielle Tarabay _

Sent: Thursday, 10 February 2017 3:18 PM

To! Sally Doyle

Cce: Lauren Marrion
Subject: RE: OPEN LETTER TO CGU AND THE ROCK BUILDING SQCIETY

Note: This e-muaif [s subject to the diselaimer contalned at the bottam of this message.

Dear Ms Doyle,

Thank you for your emall, We have been in discussion with yourself and your Broker, Rocksure, and confirmed
at present your claim is still being reviewed.

A CGU assessor has been allocated to attand to your property and assess the cause and extent of damage prior to
a decision being made.

The assessor will be in contact with you within 48 hours to arrange a convenient tima.,
If you have any further enquiries please dor't hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards

Danietie Tarabay

BCom (Ace, HRM)

Claims Management Consultant
QLD Landtord Claims

CGU Insurance

Plense comsfder the envirapment
belure printing thiv amail.

From: Sally Doyle :
Sent: Thursday, 10 February 2011 2:58 PM
Te: Daniglle Tarabay;

Cer Mark Solomons; south.hrishane@padiament.qld.gov.au
Subject: OPEN LETTER TO CGU AND THE ROCK BUILDING SOCIETY

"R irhh heabn Ladalil Frrhdihy

This emall, including any attechments sent with [t, is confidential and for the sola usa of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality Is notwalved
of leat, if you reoeive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if itis trensmittedireceived in error.

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disalosure, distribution or review of thiz email is slrictly prohibited, The information contalnad In this emall,
Inelucing any attachiment sen with it, may be subject to 7 statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health sesvice matters.

If youl are not the Intanded recipient(s), or if you have received this etmall In error, vou are asked to immadiately nofify tha sender by telephone
collect on Australia +61 1800 188 175 or by retum emeil, You should aise delete this emall, and any aopics, from your computer system network
and deetray any hard coples prodused.

If not an Intended reclptent of this emall, yau must not copy, distribute or take any sction{s) that relien on it; any form of disclosure, modification,
digtribution and/or publication of this emall Is alse prohiblted.
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From: ' Therese Ruff
Sent: Thursday, 10 Fepruary 2011 4:27 PM
To: Msa S Doyle
Subject; RE: Your Insurance
Attachmenis: 793089-06L_2628538_06_SALLY_DOYLE.pdf; 783100Palicy_CGU Landlords Cover.pdf

Dear Sally,

Attached is your current policy schedule and product disclosure statement for . Gray
Road.

Please note that as CGU are continuing to review your ¢laim a decline letter has not been
issued. We will continue to follow up this matiér WitH YoUF ifsurer,

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any other questions.
Regards

Theresa Ruff -
Support Officer

ROCKSURE

55 Danham St / PO Box 293
ROCKHAMPTON QLD 4709
Ph:1300 725 920

Fax: ©7 4931 8868

AFSL: 237095

NOTEICE
The information in this email and or any of the attachments may contain:-

* Confidential information of The Rock Building Society Limited (“The Rock™) or third
parties; and/or

* Legally privileged information of The Rock or third partics; and/or

* Information or opinions sensitive to parties other than the intended recipient; and/or
¥ Copyright material of The Rock or third parties.

IF you are not an authorised recipient of this email, you should contact the sender
immediately by return email or by telephone on the number listed ih the email sigrature
and delete the email from your system. Any disclosure, dissemination, distribution,
copying or other use or retention of this communication or its substance is prohibited.
No waiver of any confidentiality snd/or privilege is intended in the event that any -
mistransmission occurs or should this communication be received by an unintended
recipient(s).

We do not accept any liability in connection with any computer virus, data corruption,
interruptiofl or any damage generally as a result of transmission of this email.
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Frorm: Peter Harmer ([
gent: Wednesday, 16 February 2011 8:03 PM

o: mﬂ
Subject: ention Ms Sally Doyle

Note: This e-maill fs subject fo the disolaimer contalned at tha botiom of this message.

Kathy Jacoby

Dear Sally,
Thank you agailn for your time on Monday, it was & pleasure to mest with you.

Ireally eppreciated your candour and constructive observations of where aur process, and service, failed you and
poasibly others.

As we discussed, it is poésible that | won't be able to get to Brisbane until around lunch time, and | note your protest is
planned to commaence around 7.00am,

t propose that Ben Bessell come down around 8.30am and greet you and your delegation, and take you back up to
our offices where we can lislen to the experiences and concerns of the aroup, as well as share with you all some
background to what we have been trying to achieve on behalf of our customers.

l-ater, when | arifve, | would appreciate the opportunity to re-group with you (and anyone else you thought appropriate
to attend) and refine our action plan.

For security purposes, It would be appreciated if you could provide the names and contact numbers for mambers of
the delegation wha will visit aur site.

| will continue to work hard towards being there myself early in the morning, but one way or the other | will see you on
Friday.

All the best.
Regards,

Peter Harmer

Peter Harmer
CEO _
CGU Insurance

T
F
E

www.cgu.com ay We put the You in CGU.

Please consider the environment
before printing this email.

The informatian tranemitted in this message and its ettachments (if any) iz Intended only for the person or entity to which it ia addressed,
Tha masaage may conteln confidentlal andfar privileged material, Any review, velransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action In
refanco upon this information, by persons ar entitles other than the intended racipient is prohibited, .

1
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Rufletin No.2066 « 16 February 2011

. Genlea) & Southar
i C’uaemhnd Glém‘ﬂl &

flood victims?

CGU is an insurer who has denied insurance claims for some
policy holders as a result of last month’s floods.

Union members are requested to attend a rally this Friday
morning at CGU’s Corporate Offices at 189 Grey Street,
South Brisbane, to show support for those people who have
had flood claims denied by CGU.

CGU have agreed to meet with a delegation from the rally on
the day.

When: Friday 18 February, 2011
Where: CGU Corporate Offices
189 Grey Sreet,
| South Brisbane
Time: 7:00 am — 10:00 am

All | UNIONS - PEOPLE WORKING TOGETHER

Stal‘ d E  The Australian Services Union (Clericsl snd Adminisirative Branch) reprasents workers In the Clevical, Adminisirafive
: and Call Centre industiies across both the public and private seclors throughow! Central and Southern Queensiand,
U n Ited Athorleed & prinlad by Julle Blanell, Branch Sacrataty Austratian Munichal, Administrative, Glesitaland Servicas Unian, Centrl and Southem Queenaland

i Glerical ard Adminketrativa Branch, Unfan of Employeen «Level 327 Pae Stuast, South Brichans - Emall hfn@gld.asi nef sy « Tel: 07 3844 4402

Centrel and Sevihan Quaensland Cledoal ond Adirilsitative Branch « Level 3 » 27 Pael Siraet, South Briabana Q, 4101  Emal; Info@qld ssunar.an « Tek 07 3344 8402
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